
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who have need of special accommodation should contact the City Recorder at 
801-395-8283. 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
The undersigned, duly appointed City Recorder, does hereby certify that the above notice and agenda was posted in three public places within the City 
of Washington Terrace City limits and sent to the Standard Examiner at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. Amy Rodriguez, City Recorder. 

 

                                                        
 

Regular City Council Meeting 
Tuesday, November 18, 2025  

5249 South 400 East 
Washington Terrace, UT 84405 

801.393.8681 
www.washingtonterrace.gov 

 
As a public service, Council Meetings are streamed on the City of Washington Terrace YouTube channel at: 
www.youtube.com/@WashingtonTerraceCity 

 
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY PERMISSION NOTICE 
By attending this meeting/event, you consent to the use of your photograph, voice, likeness, and image in broadcasts of this 
meeting/event, and in subsequent productions drawn from video or audio recordings of this meeting/event, in the sole and absolute 
discretion of the City of Washington Terrace. The city retains copyright for all video and audio recordings. Video and audio 
recordings may not be modified, manipulated, or distributed in any way without the express written consent of the City Manager. 
 
1. ROLL CALL                                                                                     6:00 P.M. 
 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

3. WELCOME 
 

4. CONSENT ITEMS 
4.1 APPROVAL OF AGENDA AND NOVEMBER 4, 2025, COUNCIL MEETING   

Any point of order or issue regarding items on the agenda or the order of the agenda needs to be addressed here 
prior to the approval of the agenda. Minutes approved in open meeting become the official record 
 

5. CITIZEN COMMENTS 
This is an opportunity to address the Council regarding your concerns or ideas that are not on the agenda as part of a 
public hearing. Please limit your comments to no more than 3 minutes. “Washington Terrace City is committed to 
civility. We strive to act and speak with dignity, courtesy, and respect at all times. All are asked to join us, and act and 
speak accordingly.” 
 

6. NEW BUSINESS 
 

6.1 PRESENTATION: FINANCE DEPARTMENT QUARTERLY REPORT 
      

6.2 MOTION/RESOLUTION 25-23: INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT REGARDING 
MUNICIPAL DELIVERY FOR SOLID WASTE TO THE WEBER COUNTY 
TRANSFER STATION 
The interlocal updates the current agreement to amend the renewal and termination dates. 

 
6.3 MOTION/RESOLUTION 25-24: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 

http://www.washingtonterrace.gov/


In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons who have need of special accommodation should contact the City Recorder at 
801-395-8283. 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
The undersigned, duly appointed City Recorder, does hereby certify that the above notice and agenda was posted in three public places within the City 
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POLICY AND PROCEDURES MANUAL 
The amendments to the manual include clarification on the use of vacation and sick leave, probationary 
periods, and extension of probation for disciplinary purposes.  
 

7. COUNCIL COMMUNICATION WITH STAFF 
This is a discussion item only. No final action will be taken. 

 
8. ADMINISTRATION REPORTS                         
              This is an opportunity for staff to address the Council pertaining to administrative items.     
 
9. UPCOMING EVENTS 

November 20th : Planning Commission Meeting -Cancelled  
November 21 and 22nd: Council Retreat 
November 27 and 28: City offices closed for the Thanksgiving Holiday 
December 2nd: City Council Meeting 6:00 p.m. 
December 18th: Planning Commission (Tentative)  
December 25th- City Offices Closed 
January 1: City Offices Closed 
 

10. ADJOURN THE MEETING 
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.                           City of Washington Terrace                                           2 
____________________________________________________________________ 3 

  Minutes of a Regular City Council meeting  4 
Held on November 4, 2025 5 

City Hall, 5249 South 400 East, Washington Terrace City, Utah 6 
 7 
MAYOR, COUNCIL, AND STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT  8 
Mayor Mark C. Allen  9 
Council Member Jill Christiansen  10 
Council Member Zunayid Z. Zishan  11 
Council Member Cheryl Parkinson   12 
Council Member Jeff West  13 
Council Member Michael Thomas   14 
Parks and Recreation Director Carlos Grava 15 
City Recorder Amy Rodriguez 16 
City Manager Tom Hanson 17 
               18 
OTHERS PRESENT: 19 
 20 
None 21 
 22 
1. WORK SESSION                                                                                      5:00 P.M. 23 

Topics to include, but are not limited to: 24 
• Recreation programs review and fiscal impacts 25 

Grava stated that the fiancé department asked him to present on the fiscal impacts of the Recreation 26 
Department. He stated that some of the programs, especially Football, is heavily subsidized. 27 
Grava wanted to give Council a clear picture of the Recreation Program. 28 
 29 
Grava reviewed the Fiscal Year 26 Budget. 30 
Grava explained the Events budget, noting that although the events receive grants, costs are continually rising. 31 
He noted that the cost of chocolate has increased, causing a budget adjustment for the Easter Egg hunt. 32 
Grava stated that he was tasked to look for local musical artists for Terrace Days that may be cheaper than the 33 
bands that we have had in the past. Grava stated that he has found local artists that might be good to play in 34 
bars, however, they do not have the equipment to support a larger live event. He stated that we would have to 35 
rent the equipment. Council Member Zishan asked if we could just play music and questioned if we needed a 36 
live band at the event. He stated that we would be able to save thousands. Grava asked Council to help find a 37 
local band if they wanted to use local live artists.  An alternative could also be a DJ. Grava stated that there is a 38 
time crunch as we will need to have the entertainment under contract soon.  Grava stated that the budget for 39 
Terrace Days is $34,263. He noted that cost projections are close to $37,000, as he has been pricing the vendors 40 
that we have used in the past. Grava stated that sponsorships cover some of the cost requests, noting that costs 41 
vary from year to year. 42 
Recreational Programs 43 
Grava stated that the budget for Recreation Programs, including personnel, is $53,687.00 44 
He stated that baseball and softball (May to June) is budgeted for $17,497. 45 
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He stated that tackle football is $16,263.00 46 
He stated that budget for basketball is $8,020.00 47 
 48 
Grava noted that he has been replacing broken and worn equipment each year. 49 
He stated that helmets for the baseball programs have had to be replaced. He stated that the city has received 50 
$5,000 in donations for various programs but noted that most of the funds were used for replacement of unsafe 51 
equipment. 52 
Grava stated that this program is subsidized, but not as much as other programs. 53 
Grava stated that baseball registrations have remained steady. He stated that girls’ softball has also remained 54 
steady. He stated that the city may combine South Ogden or Riverdale when we do not receive enough 55 
registrations to make a complete team. 56 
 57 
Grava stated that the Basketball program has increased due to replacement of equipment over the last few 58 
years. He stated that participant numbers have remained steady. 59 
 60 
Grava stated that the city subsidized the Football Program.  He stated that the city has had to invest a lot of 61 
money in pants, helmets, and other equipment. He stated that FY 24 showed a deficit of $14,734, FY 25 had a 62 
deficit of $10,732, and FY 26 showed a deficit of $7,621.00 in the budgets. Grava noted that this program is 63 
part of a league. He stated that the official meetings start in February and go through October. He stated that the 64 
kids play five days a week from July-October. He stated that this program serves the least amount of children, 65 
however, we pay the most for this program. He stated that there is a budget adjustment carried over from last 66 
year for this year to replace unsafe equipment. He stated that the budget adjustment request is $21,500. He 67 
stated that the city has to follow the league fees and costs. 68 
 69 
Grava stated that there has been an increase of players who register, however, we still have the same number of 70 
teams as in the past.  71 
 72 
Grava stated that some of the costs will be covered within our budget. He reviewed FY 2026 budget needs. 73 
Grava stated that many baseballs and bats may need to be replaced soon.  74 
 75 
Grava stated that he will send the football helmets to be reconditioned. He stated that the estimated cost is 76 
$6000.00, noting that new helmets start at $185.00 each. He stated that we will have to invest in shoulder pads. 77 
He stated that new pads start at $70.00 each.  Grava noted that the football pants are showing severe wear and 78 
tear and noted that new pants start at $39.00 each. He believes that we will need to invest in at least 20 pairs of 79 
pants this year. Grava stated that the practice pants and game pants are the same pair.   80 
 81 
Grava stated that he tries to stretch the lifespan of equipment as much as he can. He stated that some of the 82 
equipment is unsafe and he will not use that equipment.  He stated that although we want to save money, the 83 
number one goal is to have a safe program.  Grava stated that liability forms do not cover unsafe equipment 84 
that the city provides.  Grava stated that Football is the longest season and it is the most subsidized. He stated 85 
that football has the community very engaged. He noted that there are around 89 participants. 86 
Grava stated that we sign a contract each year in advance. He stated that if we implement flag football instead 87 
of tackle football, we will need to let the league know 12 months before the closure of the program. He stated 88 
that the city will still have tackle next year because the contract has been signed. 89 
Grava stated that there are more kids enrolled in flag football leagues and the cost is lower. 90 
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 91 
Council Member Zishan asked if we could have adult leagues and suggested a Pickleball tournament for the 92 
city for fun. Grava stated that he has looked into Pickleball one day tournament (4 hours) that costs around 93 
$1300-1800 for the day.  Grava stated that three employees would need to be present at the tournaments.  94 
Grava stated that Riverdale charges a participation fee of $20.00, and South Weber charges a participation fee 95 
of $15.00. Council Member Zishan stated that the cost seems higher than he thought and suggested just a 96 
simple tournament that the city throughs themselves just for fun. He stated that it could be a simple tournament 97 
to see if residents are engaged and would be interested.   98 
 99 
Mayor Allen asked if we are on track with our recreation fees and asked if we would be able to increase fees. 100 
Grava stated that we are on the middle ground with the cities around us.  He stated that it would be a Council 101 
decision. He stated that we are higher than some cities and lower than others.  He stated that we are the lowest 102 
when it comes to football ( $140.00 ). He stated that we are lucky that all our equipment comes back at the end 103 
of the season, whereas other cities may charge a deposit fee.  Grava stated that if we raise the fees for football, 104 
he believes that we would see a decrease in registrations.  He stated that it is hard to gage what the “breaking 105 
point” cost would be.  Grava stated that the Lions Club helped with donations, as well as resident Ms. McKay. 106 
He stated that this year two coaches helped pay for several children that could not afford the registration. 107 
Grava stated that Riverdale sends their tackle football kids to us, and we send our flag football kids to 108 
Riverdale. 109 
Grava stated that we need to give 12 months’ notice if we want to change the tackle football program. He stated 110 
that he would need a council decision soon. He stated that it is the most expensive program, however, they are 111 
the most engaged. Grava stated that the W.F.F.L. has been around for 45 years. 112 
 113 
 114 
 115 
 116 
 117 
 118 
 119 
 120 
 121 
 122 
 123 
 124 
 125 
 126 
 127 
 128 
 129 
 130 
 131 
 132 
 133 
 134 
 135 
 136 
 137 
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                        City of Washington Terrace                                           138 
____________________________________________________________________ 139 

  Minutes of a Regular City Council meeting  140 
Held on November 4, 2025 141 

City Hall, 5249 South 400 East, Washington Terrace City, Utah 142 
 143 
MAYOR, COUNCIL, AND STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT  144 
Mayor Mark C. Allen  145 
Council Member Jill Christiansen  146 
Council Member Zunayid Z. Zishan  147 
Council Member Cheryl Parkinson   148 
Council Member Jeff West  149 
Council Member Michael Thomas   150 
Parks and Recreation Director Carlos Grava 151 
City Recorder Amy Rodriguez 152 
City Manager Tom Hanson 153 
Lt. Shawn Endsley, Weber County Sheriff  154 
               155 
OTHERS PRESENT: 156 
Ulis Gardiner, Lakers Senior Pee Wee Football Champions!!!! 157 
 158 
2. ROLL CALL                                                                                     6:00 P.M. 159 
 160 
3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 161 
 162 
4. WELCOME 163 
 164 

5. CONSENT ITEMS 165 
5.1 APPROVAL OF AGENDA AND OCTOBER 21, 2025, COUNCIL MEETING   166 

Item 5.1 was approved by general consent. 167 
 168 

6.    SPECIAL ORDER 169 
 170 

     6.1    PUBLIC HEARING: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG)  171 
              FIRST PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER POTENTIAL  172 
              PROJECTS FOR WHICH FUNDING MAY BE APPLIED UNDER THE  173 
              COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) SMALL CITIES  174 
              PROGRAM FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2026 175 

 176 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PUBLIC HEARING 177 
 178 
The Public Hearing was opened at 6:03 p.m. 179 
 180 
Mayor Allen opened the public hearing for the CDBG program and stated that the purpose of the 181 
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hearing is to provide citizens with pertinent information about the Community Development Block 182 
Grant Program and allow for discussion of possible applications for the 2026 funding cycle.  It was 183 
explained that the grant money must be spent on projects benefiting primarily low and moderate-184 
income persons. The Wasatch Front Regional Council, in which Washington Terrace is a member, 185 
is expected to receive approximately $1,198,297 in this new program year. All eligible activities that 186 
can be accomplished under this program are identified in the CDBG Application Policies and 187 
Procedures Manual and interested persons can review it at any time. 188 
 189 
Mayor Allen read several of the eligible activities listed including examples, such as Construction of 190 
public works and facilities, e.g., water and sewer lines, fire stations, acquisition of real property, 191 
provision of public services such as food banks or homeless shelters.   192 
 193 
Mayor Allen indicated that in the past Washington Terrace has received 16 CDBG grants which were 194 
used to purchase Fire Department Equipment to include a skid loader for the brush truck, thermal 195 
imaging equipment, and breathing apparatus, Seismic upgrades to two Water Tanks, a restroom and 196 
bowery at Victory Park, the 4525 Sewer Main Replacement, construction of the Civic/Senior and 197 
Fire Station ,Water Main Feeds, installation of water valves throughout the city, a cab and chassis 198 
for the Fire Department,  the AMI water metering system, the removal and reconstruction of the 199 
Parking Lot at Rohmer Park, and currently the Sidewalk Accessibility and Safety Project at the north 200 
end of Rohmer Park, and new Playground Equipment at Victory Park.  The city has handed out its 201 
capital investment plan as part of the regional “Consolidated Plan”. This list shows which projects 202 
the city has identified as being needed in the community.   203 
 204 
It was asked that anyone with questions, comments or suggestions during the hearing please identify 205 
themselves by name, before they speak.  The clerk will include your names in the minutes and we 206 
would like to specifically respond to your questions and suggestions during the hearing.   207 
 208 
The Mayor asked if there were any suggestions. There were no citizen comments. 209 
 210 
The hearing was adjourned at 6:10 p.m. 211 

 212 
7. CITIZEN COMMENTS 213 

There were no citizen comments. 214 
 215 

8. NEW BUSINESS 216 
8.1 PRESENTATION: RECOGNITION OF THE WASHINGTON TERRACE LAKERS 217 

SENIOR PEE-WEE W.F.F.L. MINI-BOWL CHAMPIONS 218 
Coach Roland stated that it has been an exciting year. He stated that the program was rebranded to the 219 
Lakers. He stated that this year has seen an increase in players, noting that none of the Laker Kids quit this 220 
year. They started at 28 kids and the season ended at 28 kids. He stated that that they have had some big 221 
wins this year.  He stated that it was an incredible mini-bowl season, noting that the kids kept their grades 222 
up, they played hard, they practiced hard, and had an incredible season.   223 
Mayor Allen thanked the players who came out to Rohmer Park last Saturday to help with cleaning up the 224 
tumble weeds. Mayor Allen noted that the players practice four nights a week and play on Saturdays. 225 
Mayor Allen thanked all the parents and grandparents for their support, along with all their siblings. He 226 
stated that the support is amazing. 227 
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 228 
Former Council Member Randy Ferlin stated that it wouldn’t be a Council Meeting with him if he didn’t 229 
express thanks to Recreation Director Carlos Grava. Ferlin stated that the kids put in a lot of effort and 230 
practice four times a week and run the hills at Rohmer. He stated that their hard work paid off, making 231 
them Mini Bowl Champions. He stated that one thing they learned from other cities around them is that 232 
that not every city has the level of support that Washington Terrace has. He stated that they are very 233 
thankful for the work that Carlos has done, noting that he is a consistent advocate for the program. He 234 
stated that Carlos Grava makes sure that the team has what is needed to be a successful team and program. 235 
He stated that Carlos keeps the registration costs affordable for the players. He noted that Carlos attends 236 
every game and supports the team.  Ferlin and the Team expressed their thanks to Carlos Grava. 237 
 238 
The Players received certificates signed by the Mayor and Council to congratulate them on their 239 
championship. 240 
 241 
GO LAKERS!!!! 242 

      243 
8.2 PRESENTATION: SHERIFF OFFICE QUARTERLY REPORT 244 

Lt. Endsley stated that the 3rd quarter has been one of the slower quarters. Lt. Endsley highlighted a few of 245 
the more interesting cases for the quarter of July- September. He stated that cases are down from the third 246 
quarters of FY 24 and Fy 25. He stated that DUI, runaways, burglary, and thefts are down. He noted that 247 
fraud reports are a little higher, but in today’s culture there are fraud cases daily.  He stated that traffic 248 
cases are also down.  He stated that some of this can be attributed to staffing. He reminded Council that the 249 
Sheriff partner meeting will be next Wednesday, November 12th. Council Member West noted that the 250 
heat map does not show a lot of traffic stops on the Southend. Lt. Endsley stated that he noticed that as 251 
well and will pass along information for more targeted stops. 252 
 253 

8.3 MOTION/RESOLUTION 25-22: APPROVAL OF THE 2025 MODERATE INCOME 254 
HOUSING REPORT 255 

Hanson stated that Moderate-Income Housing Report update is part of the City’s General Plan and must be 256 
submitted to the state yearly. Hanson stated that the report was sent in and was successful in its delivery. 257 

Motion by Council Member Parkinson 258 
Seconded by Council Member West 259 

To approve Resolution 25-22 260 
Approving the 2025 Moderate Income Housing Report 261 

Approved unanimously (5-0) 262 
Roll Call Vote 263 

 264 
8.4 MOTION/ORDINANCE 25-05: REPEALING AND RE-ENACTING OF SECTION 265 

5.05.010 OF THE WASHINGTON TERRACE MUNIICPAL CODE FOR THE 266 
BUSINESS REGULATION OF THE RETAIL SALE OF ALCOHOL AND 267 
TOBACCO PRODUCTS 268 

Hanson stated that this topic was brought up during a work session. Hanson stated that the intent is to give 269 
a greater sense of awareness to regulate the signage for the retail sale of alcohol and tobacco products.  270 
Hanson stated that this will give the code enforcement officer a tool to use to help regulate the signage. 271 
Council Member Parkinson asked if any businesses affected by this ordinance know about it. Hanson 272 
stated that we will let them know what they need to do to be in compliance and take a proactive measure to 273 
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find out their calculations of window space needed to be compliant. Hanson stated that the code 274 
enforcement officer will reach out to the business owners affected. 275 
Hanson thanked Council Member Thomas and his wife for their work with Communities that Care and 276 
bringing this item to staff and legal’s attention. He stated that he appreciates their dedication and 277 
appreciates working with them on the project.  278 

Motion by Council Member West 279 
Seconded by Council Member Thomas 280 

To approve Ordinance 25-05 281 
Repealing and Re-enacting section 5.05.010 of the 282 

Washington Terrace Municipal Code for the Business 283 
Regulation of the Retail Sale of Alcohol and Tobacco Products 284 

Approved unanimously (5-0) 285 
Roll Call Vote 286 

 287 
9. COUNCIL COMMUNICATION WITH STAFF 288 
Council Member Christiansen read an email from High School Student Samual Chow. She stated that his 289 
suggestion is for the city to collaborate with Republic Services to consider moving to automated for yard 290 
waste, saving truck drivers from hurting their backs and cleaner for our sidewalks and gutters. 291 
Council Member Christiansen thanked Hanson and Thomas on their efforts this weekend for the cleanup 292 
event at Rohmer. 293 
She asked if there is a project coming up on the vacant property on 5000 South. Hanson stated that there 294 
currently is not a project for the property.  295 
Council Member Christiansen stated that there were squatters living in her neighbor’s home this past 296 
weekend. She stated that she wanted to make citizens aware that there are people looking out to see 297 
residences in which they could move. She thanked the Sheriff’s department for their quick response in 298 
notifying them that they were trespassing. 299 
 300 
Council Member Parkinson stated that it was exciting to see the 5350 Street Project completed and 301 
finalized. She stated that it looks pretty good and asked that Public Works sweep the gutters to clean up the 302 
area. Hanson stated that the gutters should be swept within the next week.  303 
Council Member Parkinson asked if there are different areas to advertise the fall clean up that is happening 304 
this month. Hanson stated that there are already two roll-off dumpsters full over the past weekend. 305 
Council Member Parkinson asked how we are going to cover the hillside at Rohmer Park. Hanson stated 306 
that we are trying to establish some UDOT low grass and wildflowers to seed the area. Hanson stated that 307 
it will take a few years for that to take root. Hanson stated that the contractors will be done with the 308 
Rohmer Park project within the week. Hanson stated that the soft fall is in. He stated that he is anticipating 309 
an official opening in the spring. Hanson noted that the shade tables are still in route. Hanson stated that 310 
the new bathroom has not been opened at this time. Grava stated that due to night freezing temperatures, 311 
all the park bathrooms have been closed.  312 
 313 
Council Member West stated that there were two consecutive streetlights out on Halloween. He stated that 314 
he notified Rocky Mountain Power and he stated that process is simple. He stated that he has heard that 315 
they are on a work order. 316 
Council Member West asked why Washington Terrace does not have holiday lighting around the city. He 317 
stated that he has spoken to a company that does that and he will receive a bid for that. He just wanted to 318 
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make staff aware that there have been comments concerning holiday lighting. Hanson suggested bringing 319 
this information to the budget process. 320 
 321 
Council Member Thomas stated that he has been approached by residents asking if we would be able to 322 
get more flock cameras in the city, especially near the schools, so that we could be more helpful to law 323 
enforcement if needed. Hanson stated that this can be discussed during the safety portion of the Council 324 
Retreat. 325 
 326 
Mayor Allen stated that the agreement with the Weber County Transfer Station will be coming back to 327 
Council at the next meeting.  He stated that every city in the county agreed to keep the tonnage up and stay 328 
with the county for their waste removal needs. He stated that it is the same agreement that Council agreed 329 
to two years ago, with about two changes.  He stated that the terms of the agreement changed to a five year 330 
term and automatic renewed up to four times.  He stated that either party can terminate the agreement with 331 
written notice at least two years ahead.  Mayor Allen stated that WACOG agreed to these terms last night. 332 
He stated that the Transfer Station is not there to make money. He stated that it is run by a sub committee 333 
and not a private conglomerate.  334 
He stated that the would like the contract signed by December 31st.  Mayor Allen stated that he and 335 
Hanson spoke to Council about the Transfer Station concerns last month.  Mayor Allen stated that the 336 
cities seemed excited to sign.  337 
 338 
Mayor Allen stated that he would like every Council Member to attend the Sheriff’s Office meeting at 6:00 339 
p.m. on November 12th. He stated that he believes that the changes discussed at the meeting will affect our 340 
budget. He stated that it is an important meeting.  341 
 342 
10. ADMINISTRATION REPORTS                         343 
Hanson stated that we have a new representative with Republic Services.  344 
 345 
11. UPCOMING EVENTS 346 

November 11th: City Offices closed for Veteran’s Day Holiday 347 
** November 12th Quarterly Meeting with the Sheriff Department  348 
November 18th: City Council Meeting 6:00p.m. 349 
November 20th : Planning Commission Meeting (Tentative) 350 
November 21 and 22nd: Council Retreat 351 
November 27 and 28: City offices closed for the Thanksgiving Holiday 352 
 353 

12. ADJOURN THE MEETING 354 
Motion by Council Member Thomas 355 

Seconded by Council Member Christiansen 356 
To adjourn the meeting 357 

Approved unanimously (5-0) 358 
Time: 7:20 p.m. 359 

 360 
__________________________________                            _______________________ 361 
Date Approved                                                                     City Recorder  362 



This report focuses on the funds with the greatest operating ac-
tivity—General Fund and Utility Funds. 
 
The September 2025 budget to actual financial report is an im-
portant part of this report and includes fund summaries for all 
active City funds.  
 
Mid-year represents 25% of the fiscal year has elapsed. Refer-
ences in this report to “prior periods” or “pri YTD” or prior year-
to-date) in the attached financials refer to comparisons of finan-
cial activity through the mid-year (Jul-Sept 2025) for prior years.  
 
The timing of revenue recognition and expenditures can slightly 
change between periods, therefore, showing higher or lower 
numbers when compared to the prior period.  
 
All years are represented as fiscal years (July 1 – June 30). 
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Washington Ter race  City,  UT 

Jul—Sept  2025 
 
1QFY26 FINANCIAL UPDATE  

K E Y  R E V E N U E S  |  
T A X  

Tax Revenues | Combined 
Tax Revenue, the largest Gen-
eral Fund revenue source rep-
resents 82% of  budgeted reve-
nues (excluding interfund con-
tributions & transfers). 
 
Tax revenues have remained 
flat from PYD.  

Property | 
The bulk of real property tax 
collections are received in De-
cember, after the November 
30th deadline.  
 
Property  Taxes (real,  real de-
linquent, vehicle fee-in-lieu) rev-
enue are down 14% or $5K 
from PYD. The County changed 
when taxes are disbursed in 
December; distributing money 
collected through November 
30th rather than December 
10th. 

Washington Terrace City | Finance Department  

Franchise | 
Franchise tax collections are determined by a provider’s (i.e. public 
utilities, power, gas, cable, etc.) gross sales. 
 
Franchise Tax revenues increased by 5% or $9K from the PYD.  

 

Sales | 
Sales and Use Taxes are transaction taxes that are applied to retail 
sales and leases of tangible personal property, products transferred 
electronically, and certain services like labor to repair, renovate or 
clean tangible personal property.   
 
Sales Tax revenue is expected to reach $428K or an decrease of 1% 
or $5K compared to the PYD.  
 
1QFY26 includes taxable sales in Jul2025 and estimated sales for 
Aug-Sept. 2025. Generally, there is a 2 month delay from month the 
sale took place and the month the revenue is received by the City. 



Washington Ter race  City,  UT 

Jul—Sept  2025 
 
1QFY26 FINANCIAL UPDATE  

K E Y  R E V E N U E S  |  L I C E N S E S  &  P E R M I T S   

Licenses & Permits | Combined 
Licenses & Permit revenue of 
$47K was up by 41% or $14K 
from the PYD.  
 
Said increase is attributed to 
Building Permit revenue.  
 

Washington Terrace City | Finance Department  

Business Licenses | 
Business License renewals are 
due December 31st of each year. 
Renewals received after the 
deadlines are subject to late 
fees.   
 
The Business Licensing  2026 
Renewal Overview will be coming  
in February 2026. 
 
 

Building Permit &  
Planning Fees | 
Building Permit Fees of $28K are 
up 33% or $7K from the prior 
YTD.  
 
Planning Fees of $16K are also 
up 73% or $6K from the prior 
YTD. 



Washington Ter race  City,  UT 

Intergovernmental revenues, or funding received from another 
government, primarily reflect the receipts of road funds (Class C and 
local option sales), operating grants (liquor, RAMP,) and 
intergovernmental service contracts.  
 
The largest ongoing Intergovernmental revenue source within is Class 
C road funds. These funds are distributed bimonthly by the State 
based on the City’s eligible surface type (paved, graveled, dirt) and 
eligible miles in each surface type. The mileage and allocation is 
weighted based on county and statewide distribution. The use of 
these funds is restricted for the purpose of construction and 
maintenance of eligible roads as defined by Utah Code. Class C road 
funds are reported in both the General Fund10 and Roads Capital 
Projects Fund 56. 

Jul—Sept  2025 
 
1QFY26 FINANCIAL UPDATE  

K E Y  R E V E N U E S  | I N T E R G O V E R N M E N T A L  | C O U R T  | I N V E S T M E N T  

Intergovernmental | 
Intergovernmental revenue of $28K 
reported a 13% or $4K decrease 
from the prior YTD. Said increase 
is decrease is attributed contract 
services or court fines processed for 
Marriott-Slaterville City. 
 
DID YOU KNOW? The City entered 
into an interlocal agreement with Marriott
-Slaterville (MS) City in 2010 to consoli-
date justice court services. In return the 
City receives 50% of the gross amount of 
fines received for violations occurring with-
in MS City limits. 

Court Fines | 
Court Fine collections of $20K 
were down 16% or $4K from the 
prior YTD. 
 
DID YOU KNOW? Court fine reve-
nue is shared with the State. Court reve-
nue is subject to a state surcharge that 
can vary from 35% to 80-90% depend-
ing on the citation. 

Washington Terrace City | Finance Department  

Investment Earnings | 
Investment earnings of $127K 
were down 6% or $8K from the 
prior YTD. The PTIF Average 
Rate of Return (ARR) for 
1QFY26 4.43% peaking in July at 
4.46%. Rates have gradually de-
clined; July 2024 stood at 5.43%. 
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1QFY26 FINANCIAL UPDATE  

R E V E N U E S  &  E X P E N D I T U R E S  
 

Washington Terrace City | Finance Department  

REVENUES| 
 
At 25% of the fiscal year elapsed, 
General Fund revenues are 19% 
earned. 
 
Total revenues of $923K decreased by 
$7K or 1% from the prior year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXPENDITURES| 
 
At 25% of the fiscal year elapsed, 
General Fund expenditures are 
23% expended (excluding interfund 
transfers). 
 
Total expenditures of $1.M increased 
by $88K or 10% from the prior 
year. 
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1QFY26 FINANCIAL UPDATE  

U T I L I T Y  F U N D S  |  R E F U S E  
 

Washington Terrace City | Finance Department  

REVENUES| 
 
At 25% of the fiscal year elapsed, 
Refuse Fund operating revenues 
are 22% earned. 
 
 
Revenues increased by 2% or $3K 
from the prior YTD.  
 
 
 

EXPENSES  | 
 
At 25% of the fiscal year elapsed, 
Refuse Fund operating expenses 
are 23% expended. 
 
 
Operating expenses increased by 4% 
or $6K from the prior YTD.  
 
  



Washington Ter race  City,  UT 
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1QFY26 FINANCIAL UPDATE 

U T I L I T Y  F U N D S  |  WA T E R  
 

Washington Terrace City | Finance Department  

REVENUES| 
 
Total fund revenues/resources of 
$476K are up 5% or $21K from 
the prior YTD.  
 
Total fund revenues (excluding 
use of fund equity) are 22% 
earned at 25% fiscal year elapsed. 
 
Operating revenues are 23% earned 
at 25% fiscal year elapsed. 

EXPENSES | 
 
Total fund expenses of $527K are 
up 23% or $94K from the prior 
YTD. Said increase is largely at-
tributed to capital requirements.  
 
Total fund expenses are 15% ex-
pended at 25% of fiscal year 
elapsed. 
 
Operating expenses of $251K are 
22% expended at 25% fiscal year 
elapsed. 
 
REVENUES (UNDER) EX-
PENSES | 
 
Total fund expenses exceed reve-
nues by $52K due to an increase 
in capital requirements in the first 
quarter compared to PYD.  
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1QFY26 FINANCIAL UPDATE  

U T I L I T Y  F U N D S  |  WA T E R  
 

Washington Terrace City | Finance Department  

REVENUES| 
 
Operating revenues of $393K in-
creased by 5% or $19K.  Said in-
crease is largely attributed rate in-
creases to water services. 
 
Operating revenues are meeting 
budget projections at 23% earned. 
 
Nonoperating revenues of $54K are 
reporting a $4K or 7% decrease 
from the PYD.  
 
Capital Contributions & Transfers 
(CC&T) of $28K are reporting an 
increase of $6K or 26% from the 
PYD. 
 
 

EXPENSES |  
 
Operating expenses of $251K de-
creased by less than 1% or $1K.  
Operating expenses are meeting 
budget projections at 22% expend-
ed. 
 
Capital expenses have increased by 
$95K or 74% from PYD. Capital 
investment expense consist of one-
time expenses for infrastructure, 
improvement and equipment. The 
timing of these expenses vary by 
project. 



Washington Ter race  City,  UT 
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1QFY26 FINANCIAL UPDATE  

U T I L I T Y  F U N D S  |  S E W E R  
 

Washington Terrace City | Finance Department  

REVENUES| 
 
Total fund revenues/resources of 
$416K are up 8% or $29K from 
the prior YTD.  
 
Total fund revenues (excluding 
use of fund equity) are 25% 
earned at 25% fiscal year elapsed. 
 
Operating revenues are 23% earned 
at 25% fiscal year elapsed. 

EXPENSES | 
 
Total fund expenses of $293K are 
up 4% or $10K from the prior 
YTD. Said increase is largely at-
tributed general services and sup-
plies.  
 
Total fund expenses are 10% ex-
pended at 25% of fiscal year 
elapsed. 
 
Operating expenses of $291K are 
25% expended at 25% fiscal year 
elapsed. 
 
REVENUES (UNDER) EX-
PENSES | 
 
Total fund revenues exceed re-
quirements by $123K due to im-
pending capital and debt require-
ments.  



Washington Ter race  City,  UT 
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1QFY26 FINANCIAL UPDATE  

U T I L I T Y  F U N D S  |  S E W E R  
 

Washington Terrace City | Finance Department  

REVENUES| 
 
Operating revenues of $354K in-
creased by 5% or $16K.   
 
Operating revenues  are meeting 
budget projections at 23% earned. 
 
Nonoperating revenues of $41K are 
reporting a $37K or 10% decrease 
from the PYD. Nonoperating 
revenues largely consist of one-
time revenue sources such as 
grants and sale of fixed assets. 
The timing of these revenue 
sources vary. 

EXPENSES |  
 
Operating expenses of $291K in-
creased by 4% or $11K.. The 
greatest increase in operating ex-
penses was reported in services & 
supplies increasing by $8K from 
PYD. 
 
Capital and Debt reporting no ex-
penses. 
 
Capital Project expense consist of 
one-time expenses. The timing of 
these expenses vary by project. 
 
 



Washington Ter race  City,  UT 
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1QFY26 FINANCIAL UPDATE  

U T I L I T Y  F U N D S  | S T O R M  WA T E R  
 

Washington Terrace City | Finance Department  

REVENUES| 
 
Total fund revenues of $185K in-
creased by 7% or $12K from the 
prior YTD.  
 
Total fund revenues (excluding 
use of fund reserves) are 26% 
earned at 25% fiscal year elapsed. 

EXPENSES | 
 
Total fund expenses of $198K 
have increased by 88% or $93K 
from the prior YTD. Said in-
crease is attributed to Capital ex-
penses. 
 
Total fund expenses are 14% ex-
pended at 25% fiscal year elapsed. 
 
Operating expenses of $98K are 
23% expended at 25% fiscal year 
elapsed. 
  
REVENUES (UNDER) EX-
PENSES | 
 
Total fund expenses exceed reve-
nues by $14K due to capital in-
vestment requirements.  



Washington Ter race  City,  UT 
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1QFY26 FINANCIAL UPDATE  

U T I L I T Y  F U N D S  | S T O R M  WA T E R  
 

Washington Terrace City | Finance Department  

REVENUES| 
 
Operating revenues of $148K in-
creased by 11% or $15K from the 
prior YTD.  Said increase is at-
tributed to user rate increases that 
went into effect July 2025. 
 
Operating revenues  are meeting 
budget projections at 21% earned. 
 
 

EXPENSES |  
 
Operating expenses of $98 re-
mained flat compared to the 
PYD.  
 
No expenses were reported in 
Debt requirements. Debt require-
ments follow the applicable amor-
tization schedule. 
 
Capital investment consist of one-
time expenses. The timing of 
these expenses vary by project. 
Capital reported expenses of 
$93K, an increase of the same 
from the PYD. 
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Period 00/25 (07/01/2025) - 09/25 (09/30/2025)

Account Number Account Title

2023-24
Prior year
Actual 9/23

2024-25
Prior year
Actual 9/24

2025-26
Curr year
Actual 9/25

2025-26
Curr year

Budget

2025-26
Curr year

$ Unearned/Unexpended

2025-26
Curr year

% Earned/Expended

GENERAL FUND 10

TAX REVENUE

10-31-10 Real & Personal Property Tax 18,402 16,751 16,934 1,337,755 1,320,821 1.3%

10-31-11 Cash Over & Short 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

10-31-15 Motor Vehicle Tax 14,921 14,301 11,806 80,000 68,194 14.8%

10-31-20 Delinquent Tax 2,660 5,581 2,874 20,000 17,126 14.4%

10-31-30 Sales Tax 429,869 431,915 427,182 1,748,280 1,321,098 24.4%

10-31-35 Municipal Energy Tax 14 741 786 15,000 14,214 5.2%

10-31-40 Franchise Tax 156,065 170,548 179,887 698,769 518,882 25.7%

16.4%3,260,3353,899,804639,469639,837621,931Total TAX REVENUE:

LICENSES & PERMITS

10-32-10 Business Licenses 249 2,323 681 145,000 144,319 0.5%

10-32-20 Excavation Permits 14,912 366 2,126 0 -2,126 0.0%

10-32-21 Building Permits 21,016 21,016 27,967 30,000 2,033 93.2%

10-32-22 Planning Fees 8,747 9,030 15,626 10,000 -5,626 156.3%

10-32-25 Animal Licenses & Fees 738 513 380 4,000 3,620 9.5%

24.8%142,220189,00046,78033,24845,662Total LICENSES & PERMITS:

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

10-33-35 RAMP Tax Grant 0 0 0 9,267 9,267 0.0%

10-33-56 Class "C" Road Funds 0 0 0 131,671 131,671 0.0%

10-33-58 Beer Tax 0 0 0 8,679 8,679 0.0%

10-33-71 Contract Services - MS City 19,552 31,904 27,702 75,000 47,298 36.9%

12.3%196,915224,61727,70231,90419,552Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:

COURT FINES

10-35-11 WTC Fines 21,922 23,119 19,533 75,000 55,467 26.0%

10-35-13 Traffic School 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

26.0%55,46775,00019,53323,11921,922Total COURT FINES:

OTHER REVENUE

10-36-10 Interest Earned 139,807 134,531 126,658 272,499 145,841 46.5%

10-36-12 Convenience Fees 2,081 2,528 2,002 10,200 8,198 19.6%

10-36-20 Public Facility Rentals 19,494 17,756 20,470 72,036 51,566 28.4%

10-36-21 Telecom Site Leases 3,582 3,690 3,800 23,143 19,343 16.4%

10-36-40 Dispostion of Assets 0 0 25 0 -25 0.0%

10-36-90 Miscellaneous Revenue 2,448 10,345 3,064 5,000 1,936 61.3%

40.7%226,859382,878156,019168,849167,412Total OTHER REVENUE:

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANFERS

10-39-41 Transfer Other Financing Sourc 26,334 33,450 33,723 134,887 101,164 25.0%

25.0%101,164134,88733,72333,45026,334Total CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANFERS:
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Period 00/25 (07/01/2025) - 09/25 (09/30/2025)

Account Number Account Title

2023-24
Prior year

Actual 9/23

2024-25
Prior year

Actual 9/24

2025-26
Curr year

Actual 9/25

2025-26
Curr year
Budget

2025-26
Curr year

$ Unearned/Unexpended

2025-26
Curr year

% Earned/Expended

Mayor & City Council

10-41-11 Salaries and Wages 3,750 4,500 4,500 21,600 17,100 20.8%

10-41-13 Employees Benefits 344 410 386 1,825 1,439 21.2%

10-41-14 Special  Benefits & Allowances 150 125 125 600 475 20.8%

10-41-21 Memberships, Books, Subscripti 5,508 5,683 5,818 5,902 84 98.6%

10-41-23 Travel and Training 1,485 1,530 1,520 9,187 7,667 16.5%

10-41-24 Office Supplies 0 27 0 150 150 0.0%

10-41-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 7,000 0 0 7,000 7,000 0.0%

10-41-44 Public Relations 2,875 7,122 7,000 1,200 -5,800 583.3%

10-41-46 Services and Supplies 0 11 0 1,200 1,200 0.0%

10-41-48 Small equipment 0 0 0 1,500 1,500 0.0%

10-41-99 Charges for Services E/F -1,623 -1,485 -1,509 -6,036 -4,527 25.0%

40.4%26,28844,12817,84017,92319,490Total Mayor & City Council:

Justice Court

10-42-11 Salaries and Wages 34,854 37,167 39,541 171,988 132,447 23.0%

10-42-13 Employee benefits 12,185 12,071 12,471 53,701 41,230 23.2%

10-42-14 Special  Benefits & Allowances 0 0 0 600 600 0.0%

10-42-21 Memberships, Books, Subscripti 0 0 0 200 200 0.0%

10-42-23 Travel and Training 100 351 715 1,450 735 49.3%

10-42-24 Office Supplies and Expenses 121 759 424 1,500 1,076 28.3%

10-42-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 0 0 0 1,500 1,500 0.0%

10-42-31 Professional and Technical 3,675 3,689 5,400 21,200 15,800 25.5%

10-42-32 Witness & Jury Fees 0 56 0 500 500 0.0%

10-42-99 Charges for Services E/F -690 -705 -741 -2,958 -2,217 25.1%

23.2%191,872249,68157,80953,38950,246Total Justice Court:

Administration

10-44-11 Salaries and Wages 54,989 58,949 62,864 268,965 206,101 23.4%

10-44-13 Employees Benefits 28,575 26,329 28,842 125,544 96,702 23.0%

10-44-14 Special Benefits & Allowances 1,860 1,550 1,550 11,384 9,834 13.6%

10-44-21 Books, Subscriptions, Membersh 1,328 1,200 1,003 2,000 997 50.2%

10-44-22 Public Notices 137 227 0 5,900 5,900 0.0%

10-44-23 Travel and Training 2,530 904 3,110 9,000 5,890 34.6%

10-44-24 Office Supplies and Expenses 112 52 50 700 650 7.1%

10-44-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 161 172 172 2,600 2,429 6.6%

10-44-31 Professional and Techical 970 250 0 3,000 3,000 0.0%

10-44-40 Communities That Care Program 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 0 100.0%

10-44-46 Services and Supplies 1,121 1,476 2,740 23,080 20,340 11.9%

10-44-96 Charges for Services -RDA SP72 0 0 -48 -2,621 -2,573 1.8%

10-44-98 Charges for Services -RDA SE70 -139 -141 -131 -3,905 -3,774 3.4%

10-44-99 Charges for Services EF -34,790 -36,744 -38,739 -154,954 -116,215 25.0%

21.8%229,281293,19363,91256,72259,352Total Administration :

Budget & Finance

10-45-11 Salaries and Wages 64,534 72,087 66,990 329,524 262,534 20.3%

10-45-13 Employees Benefits 21,845 21,707 20,083 95,865 75,782 20.9%

10-45-14 Special Benefits & Allowances 0 0 0 1,280 1,280 0.0%

10-45-21 Memberships, Book, Subscriptio 209 234 234 700 466 33.4%

10-45-23 Travel and Training 2,592 363 912 9,760 8,848 9.3%
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Period 00/25 (07/01/2025) - 09/25 (09/30/2025)

Account Number Account Title

2023-24
Prior year

Actual 9/23

2024-25
Prior year

Actual 9/24

2025-26
Curr year

Actual 9/25

2025-26
Curr year
Budget

2025-26
Curr year

$ Unearned/Unexpended

2025-26
Curr year

% Earned/Expended

10-45-24 Office Supplies 398 295 839 2,575 1,736 32.6%

10-45-26 Bank & Pymt Processing Fees 11,951 13,648 14,851 64,790 49,939 22.9%

10-45-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 10,409 11,081 12,744 15,071 2,327 84.6%

10-45-31 Professional and Techical 0 0 42 22,825 22,783 0.2%

10-45-46 Services and Supplies 914 792 731 3,400 2,669 21.5%

10-45-48 Small Equipment 0 0 0 600 600 0.0%

10-45-96 Charges for Services CRA SP72 0 0 -32 -1,748 -1,716 1.8%

10-45-98 Charges for Services RDA SE70 -93 -94 -87 -2,604 -2,517 3.4%

10-45-99 Charges for Services EF -65,265 -74,709 -76,347 -305,384 -229,037 25.0%

17.3%195,693236,65440,96145,40347,494Total Budget & Finance:

Leisure Services

10-47-11 Salaries and Wages 20,110 21,329 22,977 117,376 94,399 19.6%

10-47-13 Employees Benefits 7,017 6,760 6,306 31,400 25,094 20.1%

10-47-14 Special  Benefits & Allowances 150 125 125 780 655 16.0%

10-47-23 Travel and Training 0 283 0 2,650 2,650 0.0%

10-47-24 Office Supplies 84 16 74 250 176 29.6%

10-47-31 Professional and Technical 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 0.0%

10-47-46 Services and Supplies 45 158 144 1,000 856 14.4%

10-47-49 Other Programs 0 0 0 2,500 2,500 0.0%

10-47-50 Fleet Fuel 110 0 227 1,038 811 21.9%

10-47-51 Fleet Repairs & Maintenance 0 0 0 200 200 0.0%

10-47-52 Fleet Insurance 351 0 0 1,400 1,400 0.0%

18.7%129,741159,59429,85328,67127,867Total Leisure Services:

Non-Departmental

10-49-23 Continuing Education Program 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0.0%

10-49-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 6,095 1,000 6,771 13,250 6,479 51.1%

10-49-31 Professional and Technical 171 1,269 1,422 18,743 17,321 7.6%

10-49-60 Contingency Account 0 2,834 0 10,000 10,000 0.0%

10-49-73 Telephone System O&M 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 0.0%

10-49-76 Copier/Postage Equipment O&M 623 478 447 3,400 2,953 13.1%

10-49-77 IT System O&M 2,700 5,400 4,185 16,791 12,606 24.9%

10-49-79 Emergency Prep/Operations Ctr 0 0 1,132 8,500 7,368 13.3%

10-49-81 Insurance 65,853 53,269 58,780 72,869 14,089 80.7%

10-49-99 Charges for Services E/F -15,667 -16,290 -17,529 -70,117 -52,588 25.0%

65.4%29,22884,43655,20847,96059,775Total Non-Departmental:

Interfund Transfers & Charges

10-50-69 Transfer to CIP 55 0 0 0 81,120 81,120 0.0%

10-50-70 Transfer to Roads CIP 56 TNT 0 0 0 219,319 219,319 0.0%

10-50-71 Transfer to Recreation Fund 12 0 0 0 54,522 54,522 0.0%

10-50-72 Transfer to Parks CIP Fund 53 0 0 0 128,530 128,530 0.0%

10-50-99 Charges for Services E/F -2,257 -2,286 -2,313 -9,255 -6,942 25.0%

-0.5%476,549474,236-2,313-2,286-2,257Total Interfund Transfers & Charges:

General Buildings

10-51-11 Salaries and Wages 6,649 5,587 5,475 31,200 25,725 17.5%

10-51-13 Employees Benefits 1,705 1,250 1,261 7,382 6,121 17.1%
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Period 00/25 (07/01/2025) - 09/25 (09/30/2025)

Account Number Account Title

2023-24
Prior year

Actual 9/23

2024-25
Prior year

Actual 9/24

2025-26
Curr year

Actual 9/25

2025-26
Curr year
Budget

2025-26
Curr year

$ Unearned/Unexpended

2025-26
Curr year

% Earned/Expended

10-51-25 Equipment O&M 2,096 10,557 1,314 17,898 16,584 7.3%

10-51-26 Buildings & Grounds - O & M 0 0 0 8,160 8,160 0.0%

10-51-27 Utilities 5,258 7,689 8,444 56,692 48,249 14.9%

10-51-28 Telecommunications 2,232 2,023 659 12,982 12,323 5.1%

10-51-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 1,049 1,079 1,081 4,500 3,419 24.0%

10-51-31 Professional and Technical 125 0 439 1,000 561 43.9%

10-51-43 Building Security 0 -297 231 5,000 4,769 4.6%

10-51-46 Services and Supplies 2,797 2,610 2,547 16,538 13,991 15.4%

10-51-50 Vehicle Operations 0 0 0 1,500 1,500 0.0%

10-51-51 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 0 0 0 200 200 0.0%

10-51-52 Fleet Insurance 349 0 706 400 -306 176.5%

10-51-99 Charges for Services E/F -12,375 -13,971 -15,048 -60,192 -45,144 25.0%

6.9%96,151103,2607,10916,5279,886Total General Buildings:

PUBLIC SAFETY: POLICE

10-54-30 Contracted Police Services 304,851 278,312 300,554 1,202,214 901,661 25.0%

25.0%901,6601,202,214300,554278,312304,851Total PUBLIC SAFETY: POLICE:

PUBLIC SAFETY: FIRE/EMS

10-55-11 Salaries and Wages 142,356 154,277 161,061 716,798 555,737 22.5%

10-55-13 Employee Benefits 14,141 15,350 14,136 71,029 56,893 19.9%

10-55-16 Uniforms 0 0 254 4,000 3,746 6.3%

10-55-21 Memberships, Books, Subscripts 0 0 0 300 300 0.0%

10-55-23 Travel and Training 100 0 70 2,000 1,930 3.5%

10-55-24 Office Supplies 0 0 0 800 800 0.0%

10-55-25 Small Equipment O&M 90 0 6,684 2,000 -4,684 334.2%

10-55-26 Building and Grounds O & M 0 0 0 600 600 0.0%

10-55-28 Telecommunications 307 462 310 1,800 1,490 17.2%

10-55-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 7,760 9,402 9,720 18,000 8,280 54.0%

10-55-42 Personal Protective Gear 0 0 19,119 21,621 2,502 88.4%

10-55-46 Services and Supplies 385 5,379 3,177 10,490 7,313 30.3%

10-55-47 Fire Prevention Education 0 0 104 500 397 20.7%

10-55-48 Small Equipment 0 1,049 0 22,973 22,973 0.0%

10-55-50 Fleet Fuel 947 1,394 1,792 9,984 8,192 18.0%

10-55-51 Fleet Repairs & Maintenance 26,510 8,121 0 32,550 32,550 0.0%

10-55-52 Fleet Insurance 3,180 4,406 5,193 5,700 507 91.1%

10-55-53 Fleet Testing & Certification 600 0 0 2,205 2,205 0.0%

24.0%701,731923,350221,619199,839196,375Total PUBLIC SAFETY: FIRE/EMS:

Inspections and Planning

10-56-11 Salaries and Wages 12,324 17,665 9,426 34,892 25,466 27.0%

10-56-13 Employee Benefits 1,236 1,968 1,123 6,194 5,071 18.1%

10-56-14 Special Benefits & Allowances 25 125 125 1,200 1,075 10.4%

10-56-21 Memberships, Books, Subscripts 0 0 0 600 600 0.0%

10-56-23 Travel and Training 207 0 0 1,800 1,800 0.0%

10-56-24 Office Expenses and Supplies 0 19 21 400 379 5.4%

10-56-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 0 0 200 500 300 40.0%

10-56-31 Professional and Technical 134 2,370 13,169 88,488 75,320 14.9%

10-56-46 Services and Supplies 0 40 70 1,788 1,718 3.9%

10-56-50 Fleet Fuel 0 211 249 1,182 933 21.1%
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2023-24
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Prior year
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2025-26
Curr year
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2025-26
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2025-26
Curr year

% Earned/Expended

10-56-51 Fleet Repairs & Maintenance 0 0 0 400 400 0.0%

10-56-52 Vehicle Insurance 0 1,960 718 350 -368 205.2%

18.2%112,692137,79425,10224,35713,925Total Inspections and Planning:

Animal Control

10-57-24 Office Supplies 0 12 35 250 215 14.0%

10-57-30 Contract Services 12,093 12,455 25,334 52,538 27,204 48.2%

10-57-31 Professional and Technical 0 0 0 250 250 0.0%

10-57-32 Animal Sheltering Services 5,981 7,776 8,456 33,825 25,369 25.0%

38.9%53,03886,86333,82520,24318,074Total Animal Control:

Public Works

10-60-11 Salaries and Wages 145,407 149,488 166,705 753,552 586,847 22.1%

10-60-13 Employees Benefits 85,536 74,717 89,234 392,482 303,248 22.7%

10-60-14 Special Benefits & Allowances 560 445 475 3,440 2,965 13.8%

10-60-15 Overtime 1,789 1,560 1,170 17,500 16,330 6.7%

10-60-16 Uniforms 749 959 851 6,000 5,149 14.2%

10-60-21 Memberships, Books, Subscripts 0 0 0 450 450 0.0%

10-60-23 Travel and Training 164 98 344 4,700 4,356 7.3%

10-60-24 Office Supplies and Expenses 77 416 0 1,300 1,300 0.0%

10-60-25 Small Equipment O&M 270 65 0 0 0 0.0%

10-60-28 Telecommunications 488 1,144 1,155 4,000 2,845 28.9%

10-60-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 0 120 0 625 625 0.0%

10-60-31 Professional and Technical 0 125 0 3,000 3,000 0.0%

10-60-46 Services and Supplies 30 0 134 5,188 5,054 2.6%

10-60-47 Fire Hydrant O&M 0 1,290 0 4,000 4,000 0.0%

10-60-48 Small Equipment & Tools 0 0 0 2,300 2,300 0.0%

10-60-50 Fleet Fuel 4,935 2,923 3,333 33,600 30,267 9.9%

10-60-51 Fleet Repairs & Maintenance 654 578 360 14,700 14,340 2.4%

10-60-52 Fleet Insurance 1,396 2,844 2,194 4,000 1,806 54.9%

10-60-99 Charges for Services E/F -173,194 -203,901 -212,235 -848,935 -636,700 25.0%

13.4%348,183401,90253,71932,87168,860Total Public Works:

Streets

10-61-25 Equipment O&M 0 169 428 5,000 4,572 8.6%

10-61-27 Utilities - Street Lights 8,602 9,696 14,781 57,480 42,699 25.7%

10-61-31 Professional and Technical 0 5,018 118 6,020 5,902 2.0%

10-61-40 Road Salt 0 0 0 21,218 21,218 0.0%

10-61-42 Street Signs, Signals & Lights 32 274 1,356 15,000 13,644 9.0%

10-61-47 Road Maintenance 634 481 972 26,953 25,981 3.6%

13.4%114,017131,67117,65415,6379,267Total Streets:

Parks & Open Spaces

10-64-25 Equipment O&M 0 21 27 700 673 3.9%

10-64-26 Building and Grounds O&M 0 37 0 6,860 6,860 0.0%

10-64-27 Utilities 718 1,235 1,465 10,595 9,130 13.8%

10-64-28 Telecommunications 240 0 0 2,000 2,000 0.0%

10-64-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 0 0 0 300 300 0.0%

10-64-31 Landscape Maintenance Contract 46,050 46,500 48,000 181,776 133,776 26.4%
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10-64-42 Secondary Water Fees 0 0 0 22,176 22,176 0.0%

10-64-43 Park Security 2,754 2,635 309 9,100 8,791 3.4%

10-64-46 Services & Supplies 8,820 3,876 9,266 27,384 18,118 33.8%

10-64-47 Playground Safety 0 4,175 89 13,800 13,711 0.6%

10-64-97 Interfund Charges - EF utility 25,313 33,450 33,723 134,887 101,164 25.0%

10-64-99 Charges for Services - E/F -7,409 -7,725 -8,091 -32,368 -24,277 25.0%

22.5%292,423377,21084,78784,20576,486Total Parks & Open Spaces:

18.8%3,982,9604,906,186923,226930,407902,813GENERAL FUND 10 Revenue Total:

20.5%3,898,5474,906,1861,007,639919,773959,690GENERAL FUND 10 Expenditure Total:

0.0%84,4130-84,41310,634-56,877Total GENERAL FUND 10:
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RECREATION FUND 12

PROGRAM REVENUES

12-30-20 Grant/Donation Revenue 0 0 350 0 -350 0.0%

12-30-30 Youth Basketball Revenue 4,475 1,705 3,900 6,815 2,915 57.2%

12-30-31 Youth Baseball/Softball Revenu 86 89 91 5,750 5,659 1.6%

12-30-33 Youth Football Revenue 1,974 8,051 9,645 9,800 155 98.4%

12-30-35 Terrace Days Revenue 0 350 43 9,000 8,957 0.5%

12-30-37 Soccer Program Revenue 0 0 0 5,300 5,300 0.0%

38.3%22,63636,66514,02910,1956,535Total PROGRAM REVENUES:

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

12-31-40 Transfer in from General Fund 0 0 0 54,522 54,522 0.0%

12-31-41 Use of Beginning Fund Balance 0 0 0 1,200 1,200 0.0%

0.0%55,72255,722000Total CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS:

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

12-40-11 Salaries and Wages 2,419 1,968 1,316 16,852 15,537 7.8%

12-40-13 Employees Benefits 217 176 110 1,495 1,385 7.4%

12-40-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 1,000 1,000 1,000 4,150 3,150 24.1%

12-40-45 Baseball/Softball Program 2,584 1,540 0 9,880 9,880 0.0%

12-40-49 Basketball Program 1,367 -349 725 8,020 7,295 9.0%

12-40-52 Football Program 4,337 15,703 11,815 12,910 1,095 91.5%

12-40-57 Soccer Program 0 0 0 5,680 5,680 0.0%

12-40-58 Terrace Days Event 131 0 0 33,400 33,400 0.0%

16.2%77,42192,38714,96620,03812,055Total PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:

15.2%78,35892,38714,02910,1956,535RECREATION FUND 12 Revenue Total:

16.2%77,42192,38714,96620,03812,055RECREATION FUND 12 Expenditure Total:

0.0%9370-937-9,843-5,520Total RECREATION FUND 12:
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REFUSE ENTERPRISE FUND 49

NONOPERATING REVENUES

49-36-10 Interest Earned 8,921 9,852 8,673 30,707 22,034 28.2%

28.2%22,03430,7078,6739,8528,921Total NONOPERATING REVENUES:

OPERATING REVENUES

49-37-01 Late Fees/ Penalties 1,153 1,329 1,279 5,000 3,721 25.6%

49-37-20 New Cart Fee 0 206 106 500 395 21.1%

49-37-50 Refuse Service Charges 144,295 150,108 154,351 702,133 547,782 22.0%

49-37-60 Recycle Second 310 362 444 1,200 756 37.0%

22.0%552,654708,833156,179152,005145,758Total OPERATING REVENUES:

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

49-39-26 Chrg for Serv GF10 Nonoperatin 2,711 2,814 2,898 11,592 8,694 25.0%

49-39-30 Use of Retained Earnings 0 0 0 27,825 27,825 0.0%

7.4%36,51939,4172,8982,8142,711Total CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS:

REFUSE OPERATING EXPENSES

49-70-24 Office Supplies 9 14 54 500 446 10.8%

49-70-28 Franchise Fee 4,705 5,079 5,239 21,064 15,825 24.9%

49-70-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 0 0 200 500 300 40.0%

49-70-30 Utility Billing & Notices 1,239 1,326 1,551 7,230 5,679 21.4%

49-70-31 Professional and Technical 0 0 0 250 250 0.0%

49-70-34 Waste Collection 79,624 83,651 87,721 364,834 277,113 24.0%

49-70-35 Waste Disposal 43,563 45,664 45,600 192,045 146,445 23.7%

49-70-46 Services and Supplies 178 0 63 27,825 27,762 0.2%

49-70-71 Chrg for Serv GF10 Overhead 27,401 31,503 32,805 131,216 98,411 25.0%

49-70-72 Chrg for Serv WF50 0 0 0 21,901 21,901 0.0%

22.6%594,132767,365173,233167,237156,719Total REFUSE OPERATING EXPENSES:

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

49-75-08 Transfer out GF10 nonoperating 2,711 2,814 2,898 11,592 8,694 25.0%

25.0%8,69411,5922,8982,8142,711Total CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS:

REFUSE ENTERPRISE FUND 49 Revenue Total:

157,389 164,671 167,750 778,957 611,207 21.5%

REFUSE ENTERPRISE FUND 49 Expenditure Total:

159,429 170,051 176,131 778,957 602,826 22.6%

0.0%8,3810-8,381-5,380-2,040Total REFUSE ENTERPRISE FUND 49:
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WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 50

WATER NONOPERATING REVENUES

50-36-10 Interest Earned 57,535 58,371 54,027 107,957 53,930 50.0%

50-36-40 Disposition of Assets 5,300 0 186 0 -186 0.0%

50.2%53,744107,95754,21358,37162,835Total WATER NONOPERATING REVENUES:

WATER OPERATING REVENUES

50-37-01 Late Fees/ Penalties 2,879 3,287 3,140 14,000 10,860 22.4%

50-37-02 Misc. Revenue 968 1,892 1,833 5,000 3,167 36.7%

50-37-10 Water Service Charges 352,775 367,295 385,957 1,663,803 1,277,846 23.2%

50-37-20 Water Setup Fees 963 1,177 2,015 5,000 2,985 40.3%

50-37-70 Contract Water Charges 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 0.0%

22.9%1,324,8581,717,803392,945373,651357,585Total WATER OPERATING REVENUES:

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSF

50-39-04 IRS BABs Interest Credit 0 0 0 2,193 2,193 0.0%

50-39-10 Impact Fees 0 1,618 6,605 10,000 3,395 66.1%

50-39-11 Chrg for Serv CPF55 Ser17 P&I 0 0 0 16,751 16,751 0.0%

50-39-12 Chrg for Serv RF49 Ser17 P&I 0 0 0 21,901 21,901 0.0%

50-39-13 Chrg for Serv CPF56 Ser17 P&I 0 0 0 33,503 33,503 0.0%

50-39-16 Chrg for Serv SWF52 Ser17 P&I 0 0 0 50,254 50,254 0.0%

50-39-18 Chrg for Serv SF51 Ser17 P&I 0 0 0 100,508 100,508 0.0%

50-39-26 Chrg for Serv GF10 Nonoperatin 14,360 20,970 21,783 87,136 65,353 25.0%

50-39-30 Use of Retained Earnings 0 0 0 1,674,795 1,674,795 0.0%

1.4%1,968,6531,997,04128,38822,58814,360Total CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSF:

WATER OPERATING EXPENSES

50-70-21 Memberships, books, subscripti 100 0 0 1,800 1,800 0.0%

50-70-23 Travel & Training 0 1,035 0 3,620 3,620 0.0%

50-70-24 Office Supplies 19 14 138 825 687 16.8%

50-70-25 Small Equipment O&M 0 65 0 1,500 1,500 0.0%

50-70-27 Utilities 437 727 763 2,325 1,562 32.8%

50-70-28 Franchise fees 11,756 12,565 13,211 49,914 36,703 26.5%

50-70-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 0 15,346 200 36,759 36,559 0.5%

50-70-30 Utility Billing & Notices 1,239 1,326 1,551 8,466 6,915 18.3%

50-70-31 Professional and Technical 161 0 0 10,000 10,000 0.0%

50-70-32 Weber Basin Water 69,940 72,651 82,332 355,126 272,794 23.2%

50-70-35 S/O Wheeling Agreement 0 0 0 14,382 14,382 0.0%

50-70-36 Line Maintenance & Repair 5,313 325 0 25,000 25,000 0.0%

50-70-37 Valve Maintenance & Repair 676 1,811 569 0 -569 0.0%

50-70-38 PRV Maintenance & Repair 0 213 0 0 0 0.0%

50-70-39 Water Sampling & Testing 1,528 1,990 2,574 7,000 4,426 36.8%

50-70-42 Seconday Water Fees 0 0 0 4,593 4,593 0.0%

50-70-46 Service & Supplies 1,658 1,008 2,162 35,000 32,838 6.2%

50-70-50 Impact Fee Projects 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0.0%

50-70-52 Fleet Insurance 3,384 4,502 3,545 5,000 1,455 70.9%

50-70-71 Chrg for Serv GF10 Overhead 121,239 138,615 144,252 577,005 432,753 25.0%
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21.9%897,0181,148,315251,297252,192217,449Total WATER OPERATING EXPENSES:

WATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

50-71-04 CW4 Adams Ave line replacment 0 0 0 100,776 100,776 0.0%

50-71-14 CW14 300 W; 4800-4900 S (RR4F) 155 0 0 0 0 0.0%

50-71-21 CW21 AMI Meter Reading System 35,403 125,905 0 0 0 0.0%

50-71-30 CW30 5000 S; 4800-5000  (RR4F) 155 0 0 0 0 0.0%

50-71-33 CW33 4900S line repla 6" to 8" 0 0 0 168,042 168,042 0.0%

50-71-46 CW46 waterline 10" 5050S 150W 0 0 -398 0 398 0.0%

50-71-47 CW47  5150 S; 150-300E (RR26) 35,505 0 0 0 0 0.0%

50-71-55 CW55 5600 S; 300-500 W (RR25) 29,527 0 0 0 0 0.0%

50-71-56 CW56 5350 S Waterline Replacem 155 0 216,524 668,915 452,391 32.4%

50-71-60 CW60 Refurbish Valves & PRVs 0 0 16,992 125,731 108,739 13.5%

21.9%830,3451,063,464233,119125,905100,899Total WATER CAPITAL PROJECTS:

WATER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

50-73-01 Electronic Meters & Radios 18 3,918 3,087 650,261 647,174 0.5%

50-73-02 Capital Equipment 0 0 6,004 246,960 240,956 2.4%

50-73-03 Fleet Replacements 0 0 0 152,081 152,081 0.0%

0.9%1,040,2111,049,3029,0913,91818Total WATER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT:

WATER DEBT SERVICE

50-74-02 Capital Lease 2021 Principal 0 0 0 88,924 88,924 0.0%

50-74-03 Capital Lease 2021 Interest 0 0 0 1,200 1,200 0.0%

50-74-20 Bond Series 2010B Principal 0 0 0 26,568 26,568 0.0%

50-74-25 Bond Series 2010B Interest 0 0 0 6,266 6,266 0.0%

50-74-29 Bond Series 2017 Interest 32,956 30,223 28,756 115,025 86,269 25.0%

50-74-30 Bond Series 2017 Principal 0 0 0 220,000 220,000 0.0%

6.3%429,227457,98328,75630,22332,956Total WATER DEBT SERVICE:

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

50-75-08 Transfer out GF10 nonoperating 14,360 20,970 21,783 87,136 65,353 25.0%

50-75-09 Chrg for Serv DSF65 Ser2010B P 0 0 0 11,643 11,643 0.0%

50-75-10 Chrg for Serv DSF65 Ser2010B I 0 0 0 2,746 2,746 0.0%

50-75-11 Chrg for Serv SWF52 Ser2010B P 0 0 0 1,790 1,790 0.0%

50-75-12 Chrg for Serv SWF52 Ser2010B I 0 0 0 422 422 0.0%

21.0%81,954103,73721,78320,97014,360Total CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS:

WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 50 Revenue Total:

434,780 454,610 475,546 3,822,801 3,347,255 12.4%

WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 50 Expenditure Total:

365,682 433,208 544,046 3,822,801 3,278,755 14.2%

0.0%68,5000-68,50021,40269,098Total WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 50:
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SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 51

SEWER NONOPERATING REVENUES

51-36-10 Interest Earned 39,956 45,601 40,962 71,909 30,947 57.0%

51-36-40 Disposition of Assets 40,983 0 0 0 0 0.0%

57.0%30,94771,90940,96245,60180,939Total SEWER NONOPERATING REVENUES:

SEWER OPERATING REVENUES

51-37-01 Late Fees/ Penalties 3,670 2,957 2,893 13,000 10,107 22.3%

51-37-02 Misc. Revenue 0 1,709 1,274 5,000 3,726 25.5%

51-37-30 Sewer Service Charges 331,340 332,285 348,960 1,522,543 1,173,583 22.9%

51-37-40 Sewer Setup Fees 980 566 706 4,800 4,094 14.7%

22.9%1,191,5101,545,343353,833337,516335,990Total SEWER OPERATING REVENUES:

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSF

51-39-04 IRS BABs Interest Credit 0 0 0 2,410 2,410 0.0%

51-39-10 Impact Fees 0 533 19,573 9,000 -10,573 217.5%

51-39-25 Use of Retained Earnings 0 0 0 1,184,290 1,184,290 0.0%

51-39-26 Chrg for Services GF10 Nonoper 1,731 2,901 1,935 7,735 5,800 25.0%

1.8%1,181,9271,203,43521,5083,4341,731Total CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSF:

SEWER OPERATING EXPENSES

51-70-20 Memberships, Books, Subscripti 0 0 0 650 650 0.0%

51-70-23 Travel and Training 0 475 0 1,250 1,250 0.0%

51-70-24 Office Supplies 0 14 56 830 774 6.7%

51-70-28 Franchise Fees 11,026 11,294 11,846 46,000 34,154 25.8%

51-70-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 0 0 200 625 425 32.0%

51-70-30 Utility Billing & Notices 1,239 1,326 1,551 8,228 6,677 18.8%

51-70-31 Professional and Technical 0 0 0 11,000 11,000 0.0%

51-70-33 Central Weber Sewer 156,007 158,102 157,826 611,000 453,174 25.8%

51-70-36 Line Maintenance & Repair 0 0 0 10,000 10,000 0.0%

51-70-46 Services and Supplies 12,603 753 8,875 25,000 16,125 35.5%

51-70-50 Impact Fee Projects 0 0 0 9,000 9,000 0.0%

51-70-51 Fleet Repairs & Maintenance 215 1,179 1,054 5,000 3,946 21.1%

51-70-52 Fleet Insurance 1,993 4,744 3,794 1,500 -2,294 253.0%

51-70-71 Chrg for Serv GF10 Overhead 88,534 101,550 105,687 422,748 317,061 25.0%

25.2%861,9421,152,831290,889279,437271,617Total SEWER OPERATING EXPENSES:

SEWER CAPITAL PROJECTS

51-72-10 SS10 150E;5000-4900S LINE8-10" 0 0 0 100,000 100,000 0.0%

51-72-18 SS18 LIN 500 W & 4525 S-4900 S 0 0 0 332,350 332,350 0.0%

51-72-20 SS20| 4450 S to 4475 S; 250 E 0 0 0 210,000 210,000 0.0%

51-72-22 SS22| 300 W to 370 W; 4750 S 0 0 0 80,000 80,000 0.0%

51-72-23 SS23| 5000 S Wash Blvd 300 W 0 0 0 225,000 225,000 0.0%

51-72-24 SS24| LINE 275,250,200 W 0 0 0 185,000 185,000 0.0%

0.0%1,132,3501,132,350000Total SEWER CAPITAL PROJECTS:

SEWER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

51-73-02 Capital Equipment 0 0 0 153,294 153,294 0.0%
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51-73-03 Fleet Replacements 0 0 0 75,006 75,006 0.0%

0.0%228,300228,300000Total SEWER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT:

SEWER DEBT SERVICE

51-74-02 Capital Lease 2021 Principal 0 0 0 143,622 143,622 0.0%

51-74-03 Capital Lease 2021 Interest 0 0 0 1,939 1,939 0.0%

51-74-12 Bond Series 2010C Interest 0 0 0 3,757 3,757 0.0%

51-74-14 Bond Series 2010C Principal 0 0 0 23,353 23,353 0.0%

0.0%172,671172,671000Total SEWER DEBT SERVICE:

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

51-75-05 Chrg for Serv WF50 SER2017 P&I 0 0 0 100,508 100,508 0.0%

51-75-08 Transfer out GF10 nonoperating 1,731 2,901 1,935 7,735 5,800 25.0%

51-75-09 Chrg for Serv DSF65 Ser2010C I 0 0 0 3,158 3,158 0.0%

51-75-10 Chrg for Serv DSF65 Ser2010C P 0 0 0 19,630 19,630 0.0%

51-75-11 Chrg for Serv SWF52 Ser2010C I 0 0 0 486 486 0.0%

51-75-12 Chrg for Serv SWF52 Ser2010C P 0 0 0 3,018 3,018 0.0%

1.4%132,600134,5351,9352,9011,731Total CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS:

SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 51 Revenue Total:

418,660 386,552 416,303 2,820,687 2,404,384 14.8%

SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 51 Expenditure Total:

273,348 282,338 292,824 2,820,687 2,527,863 10.4%

0.0%-123,4790123,479104,214145,312Total SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 51:
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STORM WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 52

STORM NONOPERATING REVENUES

52-36-10 Interest Earned 26,925 32,058 26,150 40,426 14,276 64.7%

52-36-40 Disposition of Assets 41,280 0 0 0 0 0.0%

64.7%14,27640,42626,15032,05868,205Total STORM NONOPERATING REVENUES:

STORM OPERATING REVENUES

52-37-01 Late Fees/ Penalties 1,068 1,187 1,218 5,000 3,782 24.4%

52-37-10 Storm Water Service Charges 128,754 131,937 146,587 626,985 480,398 23.4%

23.4%484,180631,985147,805133,124129,822Total STORM OPERATING REVENUES:

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSF

52-39-10 Impact Fees 0 536 3,559 5,000 1,441 71.2%

52-39-17 Chrg for Serv WF50 Ser10B P&I 0 0 0 2,212 2,212 0.0%

52-39-18 Chrg for Serv SF51 Ser10C P&I 0 0 0 3,504 3,504 0.0%

52-39-26 Chrg for Serv GF10 Nonoperatin 5,491 6,768 7,107 28,424 21,317 25.0%

52-39-30 Use of Retained Earnings 0 0 0 725,996 725,996 0.0%

1.4%754,470765,13610,6667,3045,491Total CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSF:

STORM WATER OPERATING EXPENSES

52-70-21 Memberships, Books, Subscripts 2,800 0 0 2,500 2,500 0.0%

52-70-23 Travel and Training 250 0 219 1,200 981 18.2%

52-70-24 Office Supplies 0 14 56 500 444 11.1%

52-70-28 Franchise Fees 4,358 4,536 4,987 18,810 13,823 26.5%

52-70-29 IT Software & Subscriptions 0 0 200 625 425 32.0%

52-70-30 Utility Billing & Notices 1,239 1,326 1,551 8,337 6,786 18.6%

52-70-31 Professional and Technical 1,250 2,008 313 13,450 13,137 2.3%

52-70-35 Waste Disposal 981 760 283 2,000 1,717 14.1%

52-70-39 Water Sampling & Testing 0 0 0 500 500 0.0%

52-70-42 Secondary Water Fees 0 0 0 817 817 0.0%

52-70-46 Services and Supplies 1,449 1,707 99 11,875 11,776 0.8%

52-70-50 Impact Fee Projects 0 0 0 5,000 5,000 0.0%

52-70-51 Fleet Repairs & Maintenance 0 223 0 3,500 3,500 0.0%

52-70-52 Fleet Insurance 1,168 1,908 706 1,200 494 58.8%

52-70-71 Chrg for Serv GF10 Overhead 76,095 86,148 89,808 359,230 269,422 25.0%

22.9%331,323429,54498,22198,62989,589Total STORM WATER OPERATING EXPENSES:

STORM WATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

52-71-07 SD6 | REGIONAL DETENT BASIN 0 0 0 53,390 53,390 0.0%

52-71-21 SD21 Intersection Drain Improv 9 0 0 180,865 180,865 0.0%

52-71-27 SD27 Detention basin head gage 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 0.0%

52-71-28 SD28 Basin redesign 5000S 300W 0 0 0 231,624 231,624 0.0%

52-71-29 SD29 5350 S; 125 E PVC 10" REP 0 0 92,918 276,354 183,436 33.6%

12.0%679,315772,23392,91809Total STORM WATER CAPITAL PROJECTS:

STORM WATER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

52-73-02 Capital Equipment 0 0 0 33,950 33,950 0.0%

52-73-03 Fleet Replacements 0 0 0 117,426 117,426 0.0%
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2025-26
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2025-26
Curr year

% Earned/Expended

0.0%151,376151,376000Total STORM WATER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT:

STORM WATER DEBT SERVICE

52-74-12 Bond Series 2010BC Interest 0 0 0 908 908 0.0%

52-74-14 Bond Series 2010BC Principal 0 0 0 4,808 4,808 0.0%

0.0%5,7165,716000Total STORM WATER DEBT SERVICE:

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

52-75-05 Chrg for Serv WF50 SER2017 P&I 0 0 0 50,254 50,254 0.0%

52-75-08 Transfer out GF10 nonoperating 6,512 6,768 7,107 28,424 21,317 25.0%

9.0%71,57178,6787,1076,7686,512Total CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS:

STORM WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 52 Revenue Total:

203,518 172,486 184,622 1,437,547 1,252,925 12.8%

STORM WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 52 Expenditure Total:

96,109 105,397 198,245 1,437,547 1,239,302 13.8%

0.0%13,6230-13,62367,089107,409Total STORM WATER ENTERPRISE FUND 52:
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2025-26
Curr year
Budget

PARKS & OPEN SPACE CIP FUND 53

Revenues

53-35-05 Impact Fees 0 1,826 0 5,000 5,000 0.0%

53-35-15 CDBG GRANT 0 0 0 240,378 240,378 0.0%

53-35-20 RAMP Tax Grant 0 0 232,744 500,000 267,256 46.5%

31.2%512,634745,378232,7441,8260Total Revenues:

Contributions & Transfers

53-36-20 Transfer in General Fund 10 0 0 0 128,530 128,530 0.0%

53-36-25 Transfer in from CIP Fund 55 0 0 0 310,529 310,529 0.0%

53-36-90 Use of beginning fund balance 0 0 0 572,809 572,809 0.0%

0.0%1,011,8681,011,868000Total Contributions & Transfers:

PARK CIP GENERAL EXPENDITURES

53-70-04 Parking Lot & Sidewalk O&M 0 0 0 169,005 169,005 0.0%

53-70-28 Capital Facilities Plan 0 224 39 0 -39 0.0%

53-70-29 Water Conservation Projects 0 0 0 94,473 94,473 0.0%

53-70-50 Impact Fee Projects 0 0 0 5,000 5,000 0.0%

0.0%268,439268,478392240Total PARK CIP GENERAL EXPENDITURES:

ROHMER PARK CIP

53-71-15 PK15  Rohmer Park Improvements 0 253,338 0 10,000 10,000 0.0%

53-71-28 PK28 Pickleball Complex PhsI 132,455 137 0 0 0 0.0%

53-71-29 PK28 Pickleball Complex PhsII 130,094 7,448 0 94,378 94,378 0.0%

53-71-31 PK28 Pickleball Complex PhsIII 0 0 180,241 899,627 719,386 20.0%

53-71-32 PK28 Pickleball Complex PhsIV 0 0 0 136,976 136,976 0.0%

53-71-52 PK52 North Entrance 0 0 380 128,907 128,527 0.3%

14.2%1,089,2671,269,888180,621260,923262,549Total ROHMER PARK CIP:

LIONS PARK CIP

53-73-01 PK10 Lions Park Improvements 0 0 0 18,000 18,000 0.0%

0.0%18,00018,000000Total LIONS PARK CIP:

VICTORY PARK CIP

53-76-54 PK54 Victory Playground 0 0 0 200,880 200,880 0.0%

0.0%200,880200,880000Total VICTORY PARK CIP:

PARKS & OPEN SPACE CIP FUND 53 Revenue Total:

0 1,826 232,744 1,757,246 1,524,502 13.2%

PARKS & OPEN SPACE CIP FUND 53 Expenditure Total:

262,549 261,147 180,661 1,757,246 1,576,585 10.3%

0.0%-52,083052,083-259,321-262,549Total PARKS & OPEN SPACE CIP FUND 53:
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 55

Revenue

55-38-05 Impact Fees - Police 0 27 66 0 -66 0.0%

55-38-06 Impact Fees - Fire 0 47 151 0 -151 0.0%

55-38-13 Disposition of Assets 82,398 44,532 0 0 0 0.0%

0.0%-217021744,60582,398Total Revenue:

Contributions and Transfers

55-39-25 Transfer in General Fund 10 0 0 0 81,120 81,120 0.0%

55-39-43 Use of Fund Balance - Roads 0 0 0 1,293,981 1,293,981 0.0%

55-39-44 Use of Fund Balance - General 0 0 0 571,260 571,260 0.0%

0.0%1,946,3611,946,361000Total Contributions and Transfers:

Contributions & Transfers

55-40-39 Charges for Services Water 50 0 0 0 16,751 16,751 0.0%

55-40-46 Transfer to Parks CIP 0 0 0 310,529 310,529 0.0%

0.0%327,280327,280000Total Contributions & Transfers:

BUILDINGS CIP

55-45-03 Parking Lot & Sidewalk O&M 0 25,121 0 0 0 0.0%

55-45-04 BM4 0 0 0 63,033 63,033 0.0%

55-45-05 Fire/Senior Center Complex 0 19,917 0 21,100 21,100 0.0%

55-45-06 City Hall 0 39,732 0 17,340 17,340 0.0%

55-45-80 Public Works Facility 0 0 0 20,000 20,000 0.0%

0.0%121,473121,473084,7700Total BUILDINGS CIP:

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CIP

55-50-01 IT Replacements/Upgrades 2,290 0 0 55,333 55,333 0.0%

0.0%55,33355,333002,290Total INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CIP:

NON-ROAD FLEET CIP

55-60-01 Fleet Replacements Non-Streets 0 132 0 201,790 201,790 0.0%

55-60-02 Equipment Non-Streets 0 601,805 0 1,240,485 1,240,485 0.0%

0.0%1,442,2751,442,2750601,9370Total NON-ROAD FLEET CIP:

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 55 Revenue Total:

82,398 44,605 217 1,946,361 1,946,144 0.0%

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 55 Expenditure Total:

2,290 686,707 0 1,946,361 1,946,361 0.0%

0.0%-2170217-642,10280,108Total CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 55:
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND ROADS 56

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

56-33-31 Local Hwy County Sales Tax 36,309 37,459 37,029 165,405 128,376 22.4%

56-33-35 Class "C" Road Funds 81,191 75,000 94,193 336,192 241,999 28.0%

26.2%370,374501,597131,223112,459117,499Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:

OTHER REVENUE

56-36-10 Interest Earned 17,682 35,357 28,022 50,000 21,978 56.0%

56.0%21,97850,00028,02235,35717,682Total OTHER REVENUE:

OTHER REVENUE

56-38-14 Grant Revenue 39,132 0 0 0 0 0.0%

0.0%000039,132Total OTHER REVENUE:

Contributions and Transfers

56-39-25 Transfer in from GF 10 0 0 0 219,319 219,319 0.0%

56-39-43 Use of Fund Balance - Roads 0 0 0 2,094,362 2,094,362 0.0%

0.0%2,313,6812,313,681000Total Contributions and Transfers:

ROAD CIP GENERAL EXPENDITURES

56-40-25 Equipment O&M 0 16,721 0 38,756 38,756 0.0%

56-40-31 Professional and Technical 0 106 97 1,500 1,403 6.4%

56-40-41 Charges for Services Water 50 0 0 0 33,503 33,503 0.0%

56-40-42 Transfer to DSF 65 0 0 0 10,550 10,550 0.0%

0.1%84,21284,3099716,8270Total ROAD CIP GENERAL EXPENDITURES:

ROAD MAINTENANCE CIP

56-41-02 Road Maintenance 28,857 81,268 214,896 1,249,537 1,034,641 17.2%

17.2%1,034,6411,249,537214,89681,26828,857Total ROAD MAINTENANCE CIP:

ROAD FLEET CIP

56-42-01 Road Fleet 0 0 0 139,160 139,160 0.0%

56-42-02 Road Equipment 0 0 0 195,845 195,845 0.0%

0.0%335,005335,005000Total ROAD FLEET CIP:

ROAD (RE)CONSTRUCTION CIP

56-43-07 RR8| 4900S; 150E & 300W (CW34) 0 0 0 198,220 198,220 0.0%

56-43-08 RR4F| 300 West Road Project 42,564 475 151,596 585,896 434,300 25.9%

56-43-20 Sidewalks & Pedestrian Ramps 4,590 0 1,577 57,907 56,330 2.7%

56-43-21 Pedestrian Sidewalk 600W 5100S 0 0 0 54,404 54,404 0.0%

56-43-25 RR25| 5600 S; 500-300 W (CW55) 95,865 0 0 0 0 0.0%

56-43-26 RR26| 5150 S; 300-150 E (CW47) 6,308 0 0 0 0 0.0%

56-43-28 RR28 5000 S; WASH-150E (CW59) 0 0 0 50,000 50,000 0.0%

56-43-29 RR29 5000S; 150E-300W (CW58) 0 0 0 50,000 50,000 0.0%

56-43-30 RR30 5650S; 500W; 5700S 0 0 0 200,000 200,000 0.0%
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12.8%1,043,2541,196,427153,173475149,327Total ROAD (RE)CONSTRUCTION CIP:

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND ROADS 56 Revenue Total:

174,314 147,816 159,245 2,865,278 2,706,033 5.6%

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND ROADS 56 Expenditure Total:

178,184 98,570 368,166 2,865,278 2,497,112 12.8%

0.0%208,9210-208,92149,246-3,870Total CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND ROADS 56:
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DEBT SERVICE FUND 65

Contributions and Transfers

65-39-32 Chrg for Serv WF50 Ser10BC P&I 0 0 0 14,389 14,389 0.0%

65-39-33 Chrg for Serv SF51 Ser10BC P&I 0 0 0 22,788 22,788 0.0%

65-39-34 Chrg for Serv CPF56 ELSer2021 0 0 0 10,550 10,550 0.0%

0.0%47,72747,727000Total Contributions and Transfers:

DEBT SERVICE

65-40-54 Muni Equipment Lease Principal 0 0 0 10,409 10,409 0.0%

65-40-55 Muni Equipment Lease Interest 0 0 0 141 141 0.0%

65-40-58 Bond Princial Wtr Swr Ser10BC 0 0 0 31,273 31,273 0.0%

65-40-59 Bond Interest Wtr Swr Ser10BC 0 0 0 5,904 5,904 0.0%

0.0%47,72747,727000Total DEBT SERVICE:

0.0%47,72747,727000DEBT SERVICE FUND 65 Revenue Total:

DEBT SERVICE FUND 65 Expenditure Total:

0 0 0 47,727 47,727 0.0%

0.0%00000Total DEBT SERVICE FUND 65:
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CDRA SOUTHEAST FUND 70

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

70-31-10 Tax Increment - Southeast 4,650 4,700 4,374 440,000 435,626 1.0%

1.0%435,626440,0004,3744,7004,650Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:

OTHER REVENUE

70-36-10 Interest Earnings 45,142 38,252 45,559 0 -45,559 0.0%

0.0%-45,559045,55938,25245,142Total OTHER REVENUE:

CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS

70-39-27 Transfer in CDRA SouthPointe72 0 0 0 302,529 302,529 0.0%

0.0%302,529302,529000Total CONTRIBUTIONS & TRANSFERS:

EXPENDITURES

70-40-11 Salaries and Wages 3,600 3,000 3,000 14,400 11,400 20.8%

70-40-13 Benefits 323 270 251 1,400 1,149 17.9%

70-40-21 Memberships, Books, Subscripti 225 225 275 2,800 2,525 9.8%

70-40-23 Travel and Training 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 0.0%

70-40-31 Professional and Technical 0 0 925 0 -925 0.0%

70-40-50 Charges for services GF 10 232 235 219 6,509 6,290 3.4%

70-40-82 Budgeted Increase Fund Balance 0 0 0 616,420 616,420 0.0%

0.7%637,859642,5294,6703,7304,380Total EXPENDITURES:

SOUTHEAST PROJECT AREA

70-45-40 Kanyon Particip Agree WTC396 0 0 0 100,000 100,000 0.0%

70-45-44 Land Develop Parcel 070370031 601 2,847 0 0 0 0.0%

0.0%100,000100,00002,847601Total SOUTHEAST PROJECT AREA:

6.7%692,596742,52949,93342,95249,792MISC REVENUE Revenue Total:

0.6%737,859742,5294,6706,5774,981MISC REVENUE Expenditure Total:

0.0%-45,263045,26336,37544,811Total MISC REVENUE:
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CDRA CENT BU DIST(CBD) FUND 71

REVENUE

71-36-10 Interest Earnings 3,105 3,334 2,894 0 -2,894 0.0%

0.0%-2,89402,8943,3343,105Total REVENUE:

CDRA CENT BU DIST(CBD) FUND 71 Revenue Total:

3,105 3,334 2,894 0 -2,894 0.0%

0.0%-2,89402,8943,3343,105Total CDRA CENT BU DIST(CBD) FUND 71:
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CRA SOUTH POINTE FUND 72

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

72-31-10 Tax Increment - South Pointe 0 0 1,811 130,627 128,816 1.4%

1.4%128,816130,6271,81100Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:

OTHER REVENUE

72-39-40 Use of Beginning Fund Balance 0 0 0 176,271 176,271 0.0%

0.0%176,271176,271000Total OTHER REVENUE:

Contributions & Transfers

72-40-50 Charges for services GF 10 0 0 80 4,369 4,289 1.8%

72-40-75 Transfer to CDRA Southeast70 0 0 0 302,529 302,529 0.0%

0.0%306,818306,8988000Total Contributions & Transfers:

CRA SOUTH POINTE FUND 72 Revenue Total:

0 0 1,811 306,898 305,087 0.6%

CRA SOUTH POINTE FUND 72 Expenditure Total:

0 0 80 306,898 306,818 0.0%

0.0%-1,73101,73100Total CRA SOUTH POINTE FUND 72:
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CRA SOUTH POIN HOUSING FUND 73

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

73-31-10 Tax Increment - South Pointe 0 0 968 15,015 14,047 6.4%

6.4%14,04715,01596800Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:

EXPENDITURES

73-40-82 Budgeted Increase Fund Balance 0 0 0 15,015 15,015 0.0%

0.0%15,01515,015000Total EXPENDITURES:

CRA SOUTH POIN HOUSING FUND 73 Revenue Total:

0 0 968 15,015 14,047 6.4%

CRA SOUTH POIN HOUSING FUND 73 Expenditure Total:

0 0 0 15,015 15,015 0.0%

0.0%-968096800Total CRA SOUTH POIN HOUSING FUND 73:
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CDRA SOUTHEAST HOUSING FUND 75

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

75-31-10 Tax Increment - Southeast 1,162 1,175 327 110,000 109,673 0.3%

0.3%109,673110,0003271,1751,162Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE:

OTHER REVENUE

75-36-10 Interest Earnings 8,848 10,540 10,103 0 -10,103 0.0%

0.0%-10,103010,10310,5408,848Total OTHER REVENUE:

EXPENDITURES

75-40-32 Homeless Shelter Funding 0 2,929 2,979 34,744 31,765 8.6%

75-40-82 Budgeted Increase Fund Balance 0 0 0 75,256 75,256 0.0%

2.7%107,021110,0002,9792,9290Total EXPENDITURES:

CDRA SOUTHEAST HOUSING FUND 75 Revenue Total:

10,010 11,715 10,430 110,000 99,570 9.5%

CDRA SOUTHEAST HOUSING FUND 75 Expenditure Total:

0 2,929 2,979 110,000 107,021 2.7%

0.0%-7,45107,4518,78610,010Total CDRA SOUTHEAST HOUSING FUND 75:

0.0%150,6900-150,690-615,568128,997Grand Totals:



 CITY OF WASHINGTON TERRACE 
 RESOLUTION 25-23 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WASHINGTON TERRACE, UTAH, 
APPROVING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN WASHINGTON 
TERRACE  CITY AND WEBER COUNTY RELATING TO MUNICIPAL 
DELIVERY OF SOLID WASTE TO WEBER COUNTY TRANSFER STATION 

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Washington Terrace (“City”) is a municipal corporation duly organized 
and existing under the laws of the State of Utah; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Utah Interlocal Cooperation Act, Title 11, Chapter 3, Utah Code Annotated, 
1953 as amended, permits governmental units to enter into agreements with one another for the purpose 
of exercising on a joint and cooperative basis powers and privileges that will benefit their citizens and 
make the most efficient use of their resources; 
 
 WHEREAS, Title 11, Chapter 13, Section 5 of the Utah Code Annotated, 1953 as amended, 
requires that governing bodies of governmental units adopt resolutions approving an interlocal agreement 
before such agreements may become effective; 
 
 WHEREAS, Weber County (“County”) and the City have negotiated the attached Interlocal 
Agreement (“Agreement”) set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference for the purposes provided therein; 
 
 WHEREAS, the City and County find mutual benefit under this Agreement; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of 
Washington Terrace that the Interlocal Agreement set forth in Exhibit “A” is entered with Weber County 
for the purposes authorized in the Interlocal Agreement, and the Interlocal Agreement along with the 
period of its effectiveness is hereby approved and incorporated by this reference. The Council hereby 
authorizes and directs the Mayor to execute the Interlocal Agreement for and on behalf of City. This 
Resolution is effective immediately upon adoption. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council this ___ day of _________, 2025. 
 
         
___________________________________                                           Roll Call Vote 
MARK C ALLEN, Mayor                                                            Council Member Christiansen    ___ 
                                                                                                      Council Member  Zishan ___ 
 ATTEST:                                                                                     Council Member Parkinson ___ 
                                                                                                      Council Member West___ 
                                                                                                      Council Member Thomas___ 
___________________________________ 
City Recorder 
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WASHINGTON TERRACE CITY 
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Relating to the delivery of municipal solid waste to the Weber County Transfer Station 
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INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT 

 
 

THIS IS AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT between Washington  
 

Terrace City, which is a municipality and political subdivision of the State of Utah ("City"), and 
  
WEBER COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Utah ("County"). 

RECITALS 
 
                WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, found in Utah 

Code Title 11, Chapter 13, public agencies are authorized to enter into written agreements with one 

another for joint or cooperative action; and 

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Management Act, found in Utah Code Title 19, Chapter 6, 

Part 5, specifically authorizes public entities to supervise and regulate the collection, 

transportation, and disposition of solid waste generated within their jurisdiction, and to require 

municipal residential waste generated within their jurisdiction to be disposed of at a solid waste 

management facility owned or operated by a public entity; and 

WHEREAS, the County owns and operates a transfer station {"Transfer Station") where 

solid waste is collected, processed, and then shipped to appropriate disposal sites; and 

WHEREAS, the County has invested a significant amount of money in facilities and 

equipment to provide solid waste disposal services to county residents; and 

WHEREAS, as a public benefit, the County accepts waste transported to the Transfer 

Station by individual county residents; and 

WHEREAS, the County also provides or participates in various additional expanded 

services,  including  household  hazardous  waste  collection,  green  waste  recycling  and 
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compost/wood product sales, electronics recycling, tire recycling, chlorofluorocarbon (Freon) 

recovery, and community education; and 

WHEREAS, the services provided by the County constitute a direct benefit to the public 

good by providing an appropriate disposal facility for waste, thereby reducing the unlawful or 

inappropriate disposal of waste materials and allowing for some of them to be re-used; and 

WHEREAS, the long-term committed delivery of municipal residential curb-side 

collected waste to the Transfer Station is critical to the funding and amortizing of the Transfer 

Station and its operational expenses, including expanded services; to the ability of the County to 

provide solid waste services to the general public in an efficient, cost-effective manner; and to 

the County's ability to obtain better long-term agreements for the transportation and disposal of 

the waste, thereby providing a lower long-term cost to the residents of the City and other parts of 

Weber County; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties mutually agree, pursuant to the terms and provisions of 

the Interlocal Cooperation Act, as follows: 

Section 1. Purpose. 
 

This Agreement has been established and entered into for the purpose of facilitating the 

efficient operation of solid waste services provided by the Parties. 

Section 2. Effective Date; Duration. 
 

a. This Agreement shall become effective upon the completion of all of the 

following actions: 

1. The Agreement is reviewed as to proper form and compliance with 

applicable law by the attorney for each Party; 
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ii. The Agreement is approved and signed by each Party; and 

 
111. The Agreement is filed with the keeper of records of each Party. 

 
b. The initial term of this Agreement shall be from the effective date through 

December 31, 2030. 

c. The Agreement shall automatically renew for additional terms of five years each, 

unless terminated earlier as provided in this Agreement, for a maximum of 20 

years (December 31, 2045). Either Party shall have the option to terminate this 

Agreement at any time, by providing written notice of termination to the other 

Party at least two years before the date the termination will take effect. 

d. This Agreement may also be terminated at any time by mutual written agreement 

of the Parties. 

Section 3. Waste Disposal. 
 

In accordance with the purpose stated above, the Parties agree to the following: 
 

a. The City agrees to deliver, or cause to be delivered, exclusively to the County's 

Transfer Station, all of the household waste placed in curb-side containers by the 

City's residents and picked up by the City or by the company that the City 

contracts with to collect and dispose of curb-side residential waste. The County 

agrees to accept such waste, subject to the fee schedules, rules, regulations, and 

procedures adopted by the County. Other types of waste that are not household 

waste collected by the City or under a contract with the City, such as curb-side 

recycling and commercial waste, may be brought to the Transfer Station but are 

not governed by this agreement. 
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b. The County agrees to own and operate the Transfer Station throughout the term of 

this Agreement. 

c. The City shall elect one of the following billing and payment options: 
 

1. The County will bill the City for the tipping fees for curb-side waste 

generated by the City's residents, and the City agrees to pay each bill 

within 30 days of receipt. 

11.  Or, the County will directly charge the haulers of curb-side waste 

generated by the City's residents. The City shall ensure that the haulers 

timely pay all appropriate fees. 

Section 4.   Additional Provisions Required by the Interlocal Cooperation Act. 

a. This Agreement and the actions contemplated herein shall not receive separate 

financing, nor shall a separate budget be required. Each Party to this Agreement 

shall pay for its own obligations arising under this Agreement. 

b. Each Party shall maintain separate ownership and control over its own real and 

personal property. Therefore, there will be no need for joint disposal of property 

upon the termination of the Agreement. 

c. Since this Agreement does not establish an interlocal entity, the Parties agree that 

the County's Community Development Director, or the Community Development 

Director's successor or designee, shall act as the administrator responsible for the 

administration of this Agreement. 
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d. Since this Agreement relates to the use of the County's Transfer Station, voting 

shall be weighted in favor of the County, with the County's vote outweighing the 

City's vote on any vote required by this Agreement. 

e. A copy of this Agreement shall be placed on file in the office of the official 

keeper of records of each Party. 

Section 5. Indemnification. 
 

Each of the Parties is a political subdivision of the State of Utah and claims the 

privileges, protections, and immunities of the Governmental Immunity Act of Utah. Each of the 

Parties agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the other for damages, claims, suits, and actions 

arising out of the indemnifying Party's negligent or intentional errors or omissions in connection 

with this Agreement. 

Section 6. Publication of Notice of Agreement. 
 

Immediately after execution of this Agreement by both Parties, each Party shall cause 

notice of this Agreement to be published pursuant to Utah Code Section 11-13-219. 

Section 7. Notices and Contacts. 
 

Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed 

sufficient if given by a written communication and shall be deemed to have been received upon 

personal delivery, actual receipt, or three days after such notice is deposited in the United States 

Mail, postage prepaid, and certified, and addressed to the Parties as set forth below: 

For the County: 
 

Community Development Director 
Weber County 
2380 Washington Blvd., Ste. 250 
Ogden, UT 84401 
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For the City: 
(fill in information) 

 
 

Section 8. Miscellaneous Provisions. 
 

a. Integration.  This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties 

pertaining to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior agreements and 

understandings pertaining to this subject. 

b. Waiver.  No failure by any Party to insist upon the strict performance of any 

provision of this Agreement or to exercise any right or remedy based upon a 

breach thereof shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or of a breach of any 

other provision. 

C. Rights and Remedies. Any party in breach of this Agreement shall be liable for 

all damages arising out of such breach, to the fullest extent permitted by 

applicable law. 

d. Severability.  If any provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any 

person or circumstance, shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, then the 

remaining provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, 

unless the invalidation of the provision materially alters the Agreement by 

interfering with the purpose of the Agreement or by resulting in non-compliance 

with applicable law. If the invalidation of the provision materially alters the 

Agreement, then the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify the Agreement 

to match, as closely as possible, the original intent of the Parties. To the extent 
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permitted by applicable law, the Parties hereby waive any provision oflaw which 

would render any of the terms of this Agreement unenforceable. 

e. Litigation.  If any action, suit, or proceeding is brought by a Party with respect to 

this Agreement, each Party shall bear its own costs, including attorneys' fees. 

f. Recitals. The Recitals, as set forth above, are incorporated into this Agreement. 
 

g. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, 

each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall 

constitute one and the same instrument. 

h. Amendments.  This Agreement may not be amended except by an instrument in 

writing, approved and executed in compliance with the requirements of the 

Interlocal Cooperation Act. 

1.  No Third Party Beneficiaries. The Parties do not confer any rights or remedies 

upon any person other than the Parties to this Agreement. 

 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have signed and executed this Agreement on the dates 

listed below: 

 
 

WASHINGTON TERRACE CITY  
 
 BY___________________________________    _____________ 
      Mark C. Allen, Mayor                                      Date  
   
 
 
Attorney__________________________________
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WEBER COUNTY 
 
 

By:   DATED:   
Gage Froerer 
County Commission Chair 

 

 
Attest:    DATED:   _ 

Ricky Hatch, CPA 
Weber County Clerk/Auditor 

 

 
Approved:   

Deputy County Attorney 



City Council 
Staff Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Author: Amy Rodriguez  
Subject: Policy and Procedures Manual 
Date: November 18,2025 
Type of Item: Motion  
 
 
Summary Recommendations: Council may review the proposed changes to the manual and 
approve the policy to be added to the manual by resolution. 
 
Description: 

A. Topic:  
Council approved the Policy and Procedures manual in its entirety in February 2019.  As 
regulations change, or city practices change, sections of the manual may be brought back 
before Council for approval.  
The attached revisions are proposed to be made to the Policy and Procedures manual. 
 

B. Background  
The amendments to the Policy and Procedure manual are to add clarifying language to 
policies that are already in place and in practice as city and department policies. Staff 
periodically reviews policies in the manual to determine if they need to have clearer 
language so that the policy is not vague in interpretation. This helps departments be 
consistent in how certain policies are applied. It also sets a clear understanding to 
employees on responsibilities and consequences. Some items are addressed in the Policy 
and Procedure manual in other areas, however, it was felt that they should be addressed 
in several locations to make it easier to find. 
 

Section PROBATION PERIOD 
There are no federal or state laws that require a probationary period, as it is employer driven. The 
city uses the probation period as a formal administrative tool to structure the initial evaluation 
process for new hires. The city is an “at-will” employer, meaning that the city can terminate an 
employee at any time ( unless it is for an illegal reason ) for cause or no cause. The probationary 
period is used to monitor the new hire a little more closely and determine their skill sets and 
performance.  
Extending a probation (introductory) period for a new hire is not used often, however, it may be 
used when an employee shows potential but may need additional time to correct performance 
measures, minor behavioral issues, or minor issues that the Department Head feels could be 
corrected with more training, guidance or feedback.   
Once an employee has completed their probation period, they may be placed back on probation 
for a specific time frame to address specific, documented, performance or behavioral issues. This 
step is also rarely used but can be used as an option to give an employee one last opportunity to 
improve before a more severe disciplinary action is taken. 

 



Probation extensions are addressed in the performance section of the manual, however, staff 
wanted to expand on the reasonings and requirements in an easier location to find (such as 
“Probation Period” and again in “Disciplinary Actions”) 
 
Section  IX: DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 
Probation is listed as a disciplinary action; however, it is not expanded upon in this section. An 
expanded version of using probation as a disciplinary option has been added. 
 
Section XX LEAVES OF ABSENCES 
This section has been updated to make it clear that vacation, sick, or comp time leave must be 
pre-approved and authorized. The prior approval for various leaves of absence is mentioned in 
several different areas within  the manual, however, staff wanted to have clear, direct language in 
this section to help management enforce this policy.  
The certification of illness section was changed from may to shall be required when sick leave is 
used for more than three consecutive days, or if abuse of sick leave is suspected.  The change 
was made so that this requirement was not left up to interpretation from the Department Head as 
to when to ask for a doctor’s note and all employees are treated equally and consistent with 
policy.  
 

C. Fiscal Impact:   There are no fiscal impacts associated with this change. 
 
 

D. Department Review: Human Resource, City Manager,  
 



A. Probationary Period. 
1. All new employees shall be subject to a one-year probationary period beginning 

on the first day of employment During this period, probationary employees may be 
terminated with or without notice for any or no reason without any right to due 
process, notice, explanation, or appeal in connection with said termination. 
However, a manager with the City Manager’s approval may take an employee off 
probation after six months. 
 

2. An employee on probation shall have a performance evaluation during their 
probationary period. This performance evaluation may be used to provide 
information to both the employee and management regarding the employee’s 
performance. A performance evaluation and the results of such evaluation shall 
not obligate management to a particular course of action relative to the 
probationary employee nor shall it create any property/due process rights for the 
probationary employee relative to their job/position. 
 

3. Completion of the probationary period does not change an employee's status as 
an at-will employee or in any way restrict the City's right to terminate the employee 
or change the terms or conditions of employment. 
 

4.  Extension of the probationary period should be based on specific, objective, and 
job-related reasons. Extensions should be used to provide a fair, structured, and 
transparent plan for success for employees who show potential but may need a 
little more time for additional training, to correct minor conduct or attitude issues, 
may be struggling to meet goals, and/or need a longer evaluation timeframe. An 
employee who has their probationary period extended should be provided with a 
letter stating the reason(s) for the extension, be provided a new end date, outline 
the goals of the extension, and provide consequences if goals are not met. 
Extension of the probationary period offers the employee a final opportunity to 
succeed.  
 

5. Existing employees who have completed their introductory probation period may 
be placed on probation as a formal tool to address specific, documented, 
performance or behavioral issues.  Placing an employee on probation should 
provide a structured timeframe for an employee to improve, with clear expectations 
and consequences, before a more severe disciplinary action, like termination, is 
considered.   
 
 
 
  
 



SECTION IX: DISCIPLINARY ACTION  
 

1. GENERAL POLICY. 
 

A. It is the policy of the City that management will inform its employees about what is 
expected at work, what constitutes employee misconduct, and what the 
employee’s rights are, if disciplined. 
 

B. It is the responsibility of all employees to observe rules of conduct necessary for 
the proper operation of the City’s business. Administrative procedures have been 
established for the handling of disciplinary measures when required. All such 
measures shall follow the presentation of charges to the employee. 
 

C. Disciplinary action, up to and including termination, may be imposed for 
misconduct. Disciplinary actions may entail verbal, written, final warnings, 
probations, suspensions, transfers, and termination. Not all of these actions may 
be followed in all instances. The City reserves the right to exercise discretion in 
discipline. 
 

D. Written documentation concerning employee disciplinary action imposed will 
become a permanent part of an employee’s Personnel Record. 

 

E. The City recognizes that personal issues can sometimes affect performance. The 
Employee Assistance Program (EAP) is available to employees and their families 
to provide confidential help with a wide variety of person problems, issues and 
concerns. Use of EAP services, however, does not excuse you from complying 
with City policies and procedures, or from achieving job requirements or 
expectations during or after receiving EAP assistance. Participation in the EAP will 
not prevent the City from taking disciplinary action when warranted. The City 
Manager, or designee, may require an employee to participate in EAP services as 
allowed by the Americans with Disabilities Act. 

 

2. TYPES OF DISCIPLINARY ACTION. 
A. Verbal Warning. 

 

1. Whenever grounds for disciplinary action exist, and the City Manager, Manager or 
designee, determines that more severe action is not immediately necessary, the 



deficiency demonstrated should be verbally communicated to the employee. 
Verbal warning shall be documented by the manager. 

 

2. Whenever possible, sufficient time for improvement should precede additional 
disciplinary action. 

 

B. Written Reprimand. 
 

1. The City Manager or designee may reprimand an employee. The City Manager or 
designee shall furnish the employee with an Employee Written Reprimand 
Notification (form available from the Human Resources Department) or a written 
memo setting forth the reason(s) for the reprimand). 

 

2. A copy of the Employee Written Reprimand Notification, signed by the City 
Manager or designee and the employee, shall be permanently placed in the 
employee’s personnel file. If the employee refuses to sign the form; the City 
Manager or designee, will so state. 

 

3. With the approval of the City Manager, a manager may expunge reprimands. 
     

C. Probation 

1.   Employees who have completed their introductory probation period may be 
placed on probation as a formal tool to address specific, documented, performance 
or behavioral issues.  Placing an employee on probation should provide a 
structured timeframe for an employee to improve, with clear expectations and 
consequences, before a more severe disciplinary action, like termination, is 
considered.   

 

D. Suspension. 
 

1. The City Manager or designee may suspend an employee with or without pay for 
up to, but not exceeding, thirty (30) calendar days for cause. 

 

2. When suspending an employee, the City Manager or designee, shall follow the 
due process proceedings hereinafter set forth in paragraph 5 of this section, 
entitled, “Imposing Disciplinary Action”. 

 



3. On or before the effective date of the suspension, the City Manager or designee, 
shall furnish the employee with a written notice or may use Employee Suspension 
Notification (form available from Human Resources Department) setting forth the 
reason(s) for suspension. 

 

4. A copy of the written notice or Employee Suspension Notification, signed by the 
City Manager or designee, and the employee, shall be permanently placed in the 
employee’s personnel file. If the employee refuses to sign the form; the City 
Manager or designee, will so state. 

 

5. An employee on suspension shall be responsible for making full employee 
contributions to their employee medical insurance benefits. 

 

6. An employee on suspension shall not be eligible to accrue vacation or sick leave 
unless approved by the City Manager or designee. 

 

E. Demotion. 
 

1. The City Manager or designee, may demote, or reduce in grade, an employee for 
cause or provide for reasonable accommodation in appropriate circumstances. 

 

2. When demoting an employee, the City Manager or designee, shall follow the due 
process proceedings hereinafter set forth in paragraph 5 of this section, entitled, 
“Imposing Disciplinary Action”. 

 

3. On or before the effective date of the demotion, the City Manager or designee shall 
furnish the employee with a written notice or Employee Demotion Notification, 
(form available from Human Resources Department) setting forth the reason(s) for 
demotion. 

 

4. A copy of the Employee Demotion Notification, signed by the City Manager or 
designee, and the employee, shall be permanently placed in the employee’s 
personnel file. If the employee refuses to sign the notification, the City Manager or 
designee, will so state. 

 

F. Transfer. 
 



1. The City Manager or designee may transfer an employee (with the exception of a 
probationary employee) by furnishing the employee with a written notice or 
Employee Transfer Notification (form available from Human Resources 
Department). 

 

2. A copy of the written notice or Employee Transfer Notification, signed by the City 
Manager or designee, and the employee, shall be permanently placed in the 
employee’s personnel file. If the employee refuses to sign the form; the City 
Manager or designee, will so state. 

 

G. Termination. 
 

1. The City Manager or designee may terminate an employee for cause. The City 
Manager will make final termination decisions. Prior warning is not a requirement 
for termination. 

 

2. When terminating an employee for cause, the City Manager or designee, shall 
follow the due process proceedings hereinafter set forth in paragraph 5 of this 
section, entitled, “Imposing Disciplinary Action”. 

 

3. On or before the effective date of the termination for cause, the City Manager or 
designee shall furnish the employee with a written notice or an Employee 
Termination Notification form (available from the Human Resources Department) 
setting forth the reason(s) for termination. 

 

4. A copy of the written notice or Employee Termination Notification, signed by the 
City Manager or designee, and the employee, shall be permanently placed in the 
employee’s personnel file. If the employee refuses to sign the form; the City 
Manager or designee, will so state. 
 
 

 



SECTION XX: LEAVES OF ABSENCE  
1. ABSENT WITHOUT LEAVE. 

 
A. Any unauthorized absence of an employee from duty shall be grounds for 

disciplinary action, up to and including termination, by the City Manager or 
designee. 

B. Any employee who is absent for three (3) or more consecutive workdays without 
authorized leave may be deemed to have voluntarily resigned their position and 
employment without notice. Where extenuating circumstances are found to have 
existed, however, the City Manager or designee may cover such absence; by 
subsequent grant of leave with or without pay as the circumstances dictate. 

 

2. ANNUAL VACATION LEAVE. 
A. Annual leave is intended to benefit the employee, and employees are encouraged 

to take annual leave in the year in which it is earned. 
 

B. Annual leave will accrue during an employee's probationary period but may not be 
used during the first six (6) months of employment without the approval of the City 
Manager or designee. Employees who terminate within the twelve-month 
introductory period will not be compensated for accumulated annual leave. 
 

C. All full-time employees (40 hours) will accrue annual leave as follows: 

 

Years of Service Hours Per Pay Period Hours/Days 

0 to 5 Years 3.5 Hours 

(8.5 last pay period of yr.) 

96 Hours = 12 Days 

6 to 10 Years 4.5 Hours 

(7.5 last pay period of yr.) 

120 Hours = 15 Days 

11 to 15 Years 5.5 Hours 

(6.5 last pay period of yr.) 

144 Hours = 18 Days 

16 to 20 Years 6.5 Hours 

(5.5 last pay period of yr.) 

168 Hours = 21 Days 



21+ Years 7.5 Hours 

(4.5 last pay period of yr.) 

192 Hours = 24 Days 

D. All eligible part-time employees will accrue annual leave as at a rate determined in 
the above table in proportion to the number of hours worked. For example, a 20-
hour/week employee would receive half of what a 40-hour/week employee would 
receive.  
 
Annual leave may be earned to a maximum of 260 hours. Additional annual leave 
shall accrue over this amount. However, it must not exceed 260 hours on the pay 
period of the employee’s annual anniversary date. Annual leave exceeding 260 
hours on the employee’s anniversary date will be lost with the only exceptions 
listed below. This is the maximum amount carried from year to year. 
 

1. On rare and extenuating circumstances an employee may request an extension 
by completing an Extension form (available from Human Resources Department) 
and submit the form to the City Manager for approval prior to their anniversary 
date. The hours extended will not be eligible to be paid if the employee terminates 
during the extension time. 

2. Vacation leave may be donated for sick leave, and in rare circumstances, may be 
donated for vacation leave if approved by the City Manager 

3. Vacation leave will not be advanced. 
 

E. All annual leave, and/or compensatory time should be utilized on a planned, pre-
approved basis. The use of annual leave, and/or compensatory time must be 
authorized by the City Manager, Department Head, or designee prior to the leave 
being taken. Annual leave will be scheduled to meet the operating requirements of 
the department and the City. Earliest request then seniority within the departments 
will apply in case of conflict of vacation schedules. 
 
An authorized City holiday will not constitute a day of annual leave. When a holiday 
falls within the time period of an employee’s annual leave, an employee will not be 
charged annual leave for that day. 
 
Should a former full-time employee be rehired by the City within one (1) year of 
termination, the accrual rate of earning annual leave (vacation time) will be based 
on the accumulation of all periods of full-time employment with the City. 
 
Persons hired on emergency, internships, seasonal, temporary or contract basis 
shall not accrue annual vacation leave. 
 

          



3. HOLIDAY LEAVE. 

The following days have been designated by the City to be paid holidays for eligible 
employees: 

New Year's Day………………………………………….. January 1st 

MLK Human Rights Day……………………………….. 3rd Monday of January 

Presidents’ Day……………………………………………3rd Monday of February 

Memorial Day…………………………………………….. Last Monday of May 

National Freedom day (Juneteenth)……………………3rd Monday in June 

Independence Day………………………………………  July 4th 

Pioneer Day……………………………………………… July 24th 

Labor Day………………………………………………….1st Monday of September 

Columbus Day……………………………………………. 2nd Monday of October 

Veterans’ Day…………………………………………….. November 11 

Thanksgiving Day………………………………………… 4th Thursday of November 

Day after Thanksgiving………………………………….. 4th Friday of November 

Christmas Day……………………………………………. December 25th 

 

When a holiday falls on a weekend, it will be observed either the preceding or following 
workday. An example would be if a holiday falls on a Saturday, it will be observed on the 
preceding Friday. 

Holiday pay for full-time employees will be rewarded for 8 hours. Part-time eligible 
employees will be prorated. An employee on Leave Without Pay status will not receive 
holiday pay. If hours are reported during the time period in which Leave Without Pay is 
used, holiday pay may be paid in proportion to the number of hours reported. 

If an employee works on a holiday, they will receive one and a half (1.5) their regular pay 
for physical hours worked. This may not apply to pre-scheduled duty hours. For policies 
regarding overtime compensation, please refer to section XIV:  
CLASSIFICATIONS/COMPENSATION, Item 10.”OVERTIME PAY”. 

 

4. SICK LEAVE. 
A. Purpose. Sick leave shall not be considered as a privilege, which an employee 

may use at their discretion, but shall be allowed only in case of necessity and actual 
sickness or disability of the employee or immediate family of the employee. 



 
B. Use of sick leave. Sick leave may be used at any time with prior approval of the 

City Manager or designee for any of the following reasons: 
1. When the employee is unable to perform their regular duties or other 

temporary work to which they may be assigned due to an illness or emotional 
or mental stress. 

2. Visits to hospitals, clinics, doctor’s and dentists’ offices for diagnosis or 
treatment of illness or injury or examination. 
 
To the extent possible, an employee must request advanced approval for use 
of sick leave for appointments, examinations, and treatment. Employees 
should inform their supervisors how long they will be gone (if possible). 
 
Sick leave requests shall be granted when supported by  administrative 
acceptable evidence. A Department head, or designee may considered the 
employee’s self-certification to their absence as administrative acceptable 
evidence. For absences in excess of three consecutive days, a certification 
or doctors note is required.  

             

C. Eligibility. Sick leave shall be available to all permanent employees, including 
regular part-time (20-39 hrs/week on a consistent basis) and probationary 
employees. Seasonal, temporary, provisional, and emergency employees are not 
eligible for sick leave. 
 

D. Abuse of sick leave. Sick leave is a privilege and not a right of employment. 
Managers must use discretion in approving sick leave, while at the same time, 
insisting that sick persons stay off the job. Abuse of sick leave privilege will be 
grounds for disciplinary action. Accumulated sick leave remains the property of the 
City. To abuse sick leave privilege is comparable to theft. Employees consistently 
utilizing sick leave or display a reoccurring pattern of usage will become suspected 
of policy abuse. Employees who become suspected of sick leave abuse will be in 
jeopardy of receiving an unsatisfactory rating in performance due to loss of work 
time and may face disciplinary or corrective actions. 
 

E. Accrual. Each regular full-time employee will accrue sick leave at the rate of three 
and one half (3 ½ ) hours per pay period with eight and one half (8½ ) hours on 
the last pay period of the year. Holidays, which fall on a regular working day within 
a period when sick leave is being used, will not be charged as a day of sick leave. 
 
Sick leave will accrue and will be available immediately after the employee's hire 
date. Sick leave will not be advanced to employees. An employee may not share 
earned sick leave with another employee. However, any employee may contribute 
to the sick leave of another employee with annual leave accruals. This leave shall 



be received at the lower hourly scale of the affected employees, (i.e. An employee 
who makes $10/hr. may contribute to an employee who makes $20/hr. at 2hr 
donated vacation for 1hr sick and/or an employee who makes $20/hr may 
contribute to an employee who makes $10/hr on a 1 hr. donated for 1 hour sick.). 
 

F. Use. Advance sick leave is not allowed. 
 

G. Sick leave will not accrue during time spent on leave of absence without pay, or 
on annual leave immediately preceding either leave of absence without pay or 
termination. 
 

H. Sick leave - family illness: Employees may use their accumulated sick leave hours, 
up to twelve (12) weeks, for the serious illness of their spouse, child, or parents. 
They may also use up to forty (40) hours of accumulated sick leave during the 
fiscal year to care for a brother, sister, grandchild or grandparent who is seriously 
ill. The City may require a doctor's written statement that care is necessary. The 
City Manager or designee may grant the use of additional sick leave hours for 
special circumstances. 
 

I. Unused sick leave/separation. Sick leave is a privilege and not a right of 
employment. Accumulated sick leave remains the property of the City and will not 
be paid out upon separation. 
 

J. Payments. 
1. In order to qualify for sick leave payments, an employee must notify the 

Department Manager, City Manager or designee, no later than one (1) hour 
before normal starting time on each day of absence unless the circumstances 
surrounding the absence make such notification impossible in which case, the 
employee must notify their Manager, City Manager or designee as soon as 
possible. The City Manager or designee should also be kept advised of the 
employee’s progress and expected date of return to duty. 
 

2. Upon approval any absence for illness beyond accrued sick leave will result in 
the employee being carried on annual leave status until all annual leave has 
expired, and then carried in a leave-without- pay status. 

 

K. Certification of Illness. For sick leave in excess of three (3) consecutive working 
days, or if abuse of sick leave is indicated, the Department Manager, City Manager 
or designee, shall require a certificate/letter from the attending physician stating 
that such illness prevented the employee from working. The required 
certificate/letter should indicate when the employee will be eligible to return to 
work, and notate any limitations to their duties. Certificate of Illness should be given 



to the HR Dept. Sensitive health information will be kept confidential and stored 
securely in accordance with privacy laws.  
 

L. Reporting Absences. An employee will be paid only when the employee (or a 
member of his immediate family if the employee is incapacitated) notifies the City 
Manager, or designee, after their scheduled reporting time. Continued reporting 
for more than a one-time absence will be accomplished as directed by the City 
Manager or designee. The City Manager or designee may request a doctor’s 
release any time they question the reasonableness of an absence of one (1) day 
or more. This type of request should be the exception, not the rule. 

 

M. Eligible employees will annually, on the first pay period of January, convert twenty-
five percent of the unused sick leave accumulated from the previous twelve (12) 
month period into a 401K retirement plan administered by the Utah Retirement 
Systems or another qualified 401K retirement plan as may be authorized in an 
employee’s employment contract. The employee may indicate in writing they do 
not want to have their sick time converted. The remaining seventy-five (75) percent 
of the unused sick leave accumulated during that period shall remain on the 
employee’s total accumulated sick leave. 
 
1. To be eligible for this benefit an employee must have utilized less than forty 

(40) hours or prorated of sick leave during the past twelve (12) month period. 
 

2. In figuring the conversion provided by this benefit, any sick leave eligible for 
conversion shall have been accrued and not used during the past twelve (12) 
month period and not from the total. 

 
3. Ineligible employees those who resign with last day worked, retired or are 

terminated after the last day of the pay period of the calendar year. 
 
4. Employees discharged from City services shall not be eligible for this benefit. 
 
5. Policy Section XIX Section 4 Subsection will remain intact for those employees 

meeting service guidelines with regards to sick leave accumulation. 
1. is in good standing and 
2. Has applied for Long Term Disability through the City provided plan. 

Documentation will be required. 
 

The City Manager may approve a maximum of ninety (90) days. If Long Term 
Disability is not approved the employee may be responsible for paying back the 
full health insurance premium. 
 



a. If employee has filed a fraudulent claim the employee will be terminated 
immediately and will be responsible for paying back the full health insurance 
premium. 
 

b. Extended long-term benefits may be provided on limited circumstances by The 
City Manager, subject to approval from the City Council, for an Employee that has 
been employed by the City for at least ten (10) years. Such extended long-term 
benefits are limited to full or partial medical and insurance benefits resulting from 
a life threatening major catastrophic medical condition where the employee has 
exhausted all accrued sick leave, vacation leave, and other leave options. This 
benefit may be extended to the family for COBRA use if the medical condition 
results in death of the employee. This benefit is limited in duration as determined 
by the City Manager based upon medical circumstances and subject to City 
Council approval. 
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